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MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

9.7

9:30 a.m. being the time set for public hearing on the recommendation from
County Counsel/Code Enforcement regarding Public Hearing on Abatement of Public
Nuisance [Grading Without a Permit] on Case No. CV 09-12792, located at 25475 Echo
Valley Circle, Homeland, APN: 455-220-009, 51 District.

On motion of Supervisor Stone, seconded by Supervisor Benoit and duly carried
by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is taken of calendar.

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a full true, and correct copy of an order made and
entered on August 31, 2010 of Supervisors Minutes.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors

Dated: August 31, 2010

Kecia Harper-ihem, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in
(seal) and fqr the County of Riverside, State of California.

Deputy

AGENDA NO.
9.7
xc: Co. Co.




SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS q“b
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA qo

Ay g B

FROM: County Counsel/TLMA SUBMITTAL DATE:
Code Enforcement Department Awn. (9, 200

SUBJECT:  Abatement of Public Nuisance [Grading Without a Permit]
Case No.: CV 09-12792 (KILGORE)
Subject Property: 25475 Echo Valley Circle, Homeland
APN: 455-220-009
District Five

RECOMMENDED MOTION: Move that:

£
HEEN

NS

AL

Dwepartmentsl O

(1)  The grading without permits on the real property located at 25475 Echo Valley Circle,
Homeland, Riverside County, California, APN: 455-220-009, be declared a public
nuisance and a violation of Riverside County Ordinance No. 457 which does not permit
grading of more than fifty (50) cubic yards without a grading permit.

(2) A five (5) year hold on the issuance of building permits and land use approvals be placed

on the property. N /
NFEOX
L. ALEXANDRA FONG, Deputy County Counsel
(Continued) for PAMELA J. WALLS, County Counsel

Current F.Y. Total Cost: $ N/A In Current Year Budget: N/A

FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $ N/A Budget Adjustment: N/A

DATA Annual Net County Cost: $ N/A For Fiscal Year: N/A
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Positions To Be ]

Deleted Per A-30

Requires 4/5 Vote| [ ]

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

Policy

County Executive Office Signature

> Policy

%

[ Consent
[J Consent
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Per Exec. Ofc
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Abatement of Public Nuisance

Case No. CV 09-12792; KILGORE
25475 Echo Valley Circle, Homeland
Page Two

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

Earl Dewayne Kilgore and Sandy Kilgore, the owners of the subject real property or whoever has
possession or control of the premises, be directed to restore the unpermitted grading so as to prevent
offsite drainage and slope erosion within ninety (90) days.

If the owners or whoever has possession or control of the real property do not take the above
described action within ninety (90) days of the date of the mailing and posting of the Board’s Order to
Abate, that representatives of the Code Enforcement Department are authorized to obtain the
services of a contractor, upon consent of the owner or receipt of a Court Order authorizing entry onto
the real property when necessary under applicable law, to restore the property so as to prevent offsite
drainage and slope erosion.

The reasonable costs of abatement, after notice and an opportunity for hearing, shall be imposed as
a lien on the real property, which may be collected as a special assessment against the real property
pursuant to Government Code Section 25845 and Ordinance No. 725.

Upon the restoration of the property, so as to prevent offsite drainage and slope erosion, and
payment of all abatement costs assessed against the property the five (5) year hold on the issuance
of building permits and land use approvals will be lifted.

County Counsel be directed to prepare the necessary Findings of Facts and Conclusions that the
grading without a permit on the real property is declared to be in violation of Riverside County
Ordinance No. 457 and a public nuisance, and further, to prepare an Order to Abate for approval by
the Board. :

JUSTIFICATION:

1.

3.

An inspection was made of the subject property by the Code Enforcement Officer on December 11,
2009. The inspection revealed imported dirt and grading which deviated from the natural topography
in violation of Riverside County Ordinance No. 457 (RCC Title 15). The Officer estimated that
approximately two hundred forty (240) cubic yards of dirt had been imported and graded. A search of
Riverside County records indicates that no permit for grading has been obtained. This creates a
public and attractive nuisance. ‘

Follow-up inspections on January 12, 2010, April 19, 2010 énd July 1, 2010, revealed that the
property continues to be in violation of Riverside County Ordinance No. 457.

Staff and the Code Enforcement Department have complied with the notice requirements set forth in’
the appropriate laws of this jurisdiction pertaining to the administrative abatement proceedings for
grading without a permit.
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

IN RE ABATEMENT OF PUBLIC NUISANCE
[GRADING WITHOUT PERMITS] APN: 455-
220-009, 25475 ECHO VALLEY CIRCLE,
HOMELAND, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,

) CASENO. CV 09-12792
)
;
STATE OF CALIFORNIA; EARL DEWAYNE )
)
)
)
)

DECLARATION OF OFFICER
LORILYON

KILGORE AND SANDY KILGORE, OWNERS. [R.C.O. Nos. 457 (RCC Title 15) and 725
(RCC Title 1) and Board of Supervisors Policy
F-6]

I, Lori Lyon, declare that the facts set forth below are personally known to me except to the
extent that certain information is based on information and belief that I believe to be true, and if called
as a witness, I could and would competently testify thereto under oath:

1. I am currently employed by the Riverside County Code Enforcement Department as a
Code Enforcement Officer. My current official duties as a Code Enforcement Officer include inspecting
property for violations and enforcement of the provisions of Riverside County Ordinances.

2. On December 11, 2009, I conducted an initial inspection of the real property described as
25475 Echo Valley Circle, Homeland, Riverside County, California and further described as Assessor’s
Parcel Number 455-220-009 (hereinafter referred to as “THE PROPERTY”). A true and correct copy of
a Thomas Brothers map indicating the location of THE PROPERTY is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”
and incorporated herein by reference.

3. A review of County records and documents disclosed that THE PROPERTY is owned by
Earl Dewayne Kilgore and Sandy Kilgore (hereinafter referred to as “OWNERS”). A certified copy of
the County Equalized Assessment Roll for the year 2009-2010 and a copy of the County Geographic
Information System (“GIS™) report is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as
Exhibit “B.”

4. Based upon the Lot Book Report issued by RZ Title Service on December 19, 2009 and
updated on May 19, 2010, it is determined that other parties potentially hold a legal interest in THE
PROPERTY, to-wit: Security Pacific Housing Services, Inc., Bank of America and State of California
Employment Development Department (“INTERESTED PARTIES”). True and correct copies of the

Lot Book Reports are attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “C.”
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5. On December 11, 2009, I met OWNER, Sandy Kilgore, and her adult son, Jason, at THE
PROPERTY. I observed approximately half of THE PROPERTY had earth imported and then graded
flat with the edge of the south side of THE PROPERTY. I also observed erosion along the south side of
THE PROPERTY due to run off created by diverting the flow of water which now gathers in the middle
of the large graded area because it is concaved and does not have proper drainage.

6. I visually estimated the imported and graded area as approximately two hundred forty
(240) cubic yards. I determined that THE PROPERTY constituted a public nuisance in violation of the
provisions set forth in Riverside County Ordinance (“RCO”) No 457, Section 4, Subdivision (J)(2), as
codified in Riverside County Code (“RCC”) Title 15. Owner’s son, Jason, signed the Notice of
Violation.

7. On December 18, 2009, a Notice of Violation for Unapproved Grading together with an
Tllegal Grading Notification letter was mailed to OWNERS by certified mail, return receipt requested.
The notice advised that the property owners were required to provide complete restoration or
remediation to THE PROPERTY affected by the unapproved grading. The notice further advises that
failure to bring THE PROPERTY into compliance will result in criminal, administrative, or civil action
being brought against the owners including penalties, restoration, or remediation of the illegal grading
by the County. In addition, the notice states RCO No. 457 allows for the Department of Building &
Safety to place a five year flag on the issuance of building permits and land use approvals for property
that has been graded without approval or permits.

8. On January 12, 2010, I returned to THE PROPERTY and posted a Notice of Violation
(RCO No. 457). 1 spoke with OWNER’S son, Jason, at the front gate. From the road right of way, I
observed that THE PROPERTY remained in violation of RCO No. 457.

9. On January 26, 2010, a Notice of Violation and an Illegal Grading Notification letter was
mailed to OWNERS and INTERESTED PARTIES by certified mail, return receipt requested.

10. A site plan and photographs of the unapproved grading on THE PROPERTY are attached
hereto as Exhibit “D” and incorporated herein by reference.

11.  True and correct copies of each Notice issued in this matter and other supporting

documentation are attached hereto as Exhibit “E” and incorporated herein by reference.
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12. Based upon my experience, knowledge and visual observations, it ’is my determination
that the conditions on THE PROPERTY are dangerous to the neighboring property owners and the
general public and is a public nuisance.

13.  Based upon my experience, knowledge and visual observations, it is my determination
that the grading on THE PROPERTY is in excess of fifty (50) cubic yards and was done without a
permit and is therefore in violation of Riverside County Ordinance No. 457 (RCC Title 15). Under
Riverside County Ordinance No. 725 (RCC Chapter 1.16), any condition caused, maintained or
permitted to exist in violation of any of the provisions of county land use ordinances, including
Riverside County Ordinance No. 457, is declared unlawful and a public nuisance that may be abated
consistent with the procedures provided for in Riverside County Ordinance No. 725, or in any other
manner provided by law.

14. A Notice of Non-Compliance was recorded in the Office of the County Recorder, County
of Riverside, State of California, on January 13, 2010 as Instrument Number 2010-0015233, a true and
correct copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit “F”.

15. On April 13, 2010, I conducted a review of County records and found no application for
an assessment or grading permit on file for THE PROPERTY.

16. A subsequent inspection on July 1, 2010 revealed that THE PROPERTY remained in
violation of RCO Nos. 457 (RCC Title 15) due to the grading without permits.

17. On June 30, 2010, the second notice — “Notice to Correct County Ordinance Violations
and Abate Public Nuisance” providing notification of the Board of Supervisors’ hearing scheduled for
August 31, 2010, as required by Riverside County Ordinance No. 725, was mailed to OWNERS and
INTERESTED PARTIES by certified mail, return receipt requested and on July 1, 2010 was posted on
THE PROPERTY. True and correct copies of the notice, returned receipt cards, together with the proof
of service, and the affidavit of posting of notices are attached hereto as Exhibit “G” and incorporated
herein by reference.

18.  The complete restoration or remediation of THE PROPERTY affected by the unapproved
grading is required to bring THE PROPERTY into compliance with RCO No. 457 (RCC Title 15).

11
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19.  Accordingly, the following findings and conclusions are recommended:

(a)  the grading without permits on THE PROPERTY be deemed and declared a
public nuisance; and

(b)  that a five year hold on the issuan.ée of building permits and land use approvals be
placed on THE PROPERTY;

(c) the OWNERS or whoever has possession or control of THE PROPERTY be
required to restore the unpermitted grading on THE PROPERTY so as to prevent offsite drainage and
slope erosion in accordance with the provisions of all applicable County ordinances, including but not
limited to RCO No. 457 (RCC Title 15) within ninety; days of the Board’s Order to Abate Nuisance;

(d)  that if THE PROPERTY is not restored so as to prevent offsite drainage and slope
erosion within ninety days of the Board’s Order to Abate Nuisance, the County will retain a county
approved contractor to reclaim THE PROPERTY so as to prevent offsite drainage and slope erosion,;

(e)  that upon restoration of THE PROPERTY, so as to prevent offsite drainage and
slope erosion, and payment of all abatement costs, the five year hold on the issuance of building permits
and land use approvals will be released; and

)] that reasonable costs of abatement, after notice and opportunity for hearing, shall
be imposed as a lien on THE PROPERTY, which may be collected as a special assessment against THE
PROPERTY pursuant to Government Code Section 25845 and Riverside County Ordinance Nos. 457
and 725,

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct.

":*‘
Executed this |~ day offju,\ 2010 at D Oreng California.
8 ve\ e A

LORILYON
Code Enfor nt Officer
Code Enforcement Department

4
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Assessment Roll

Page 1 of 1

Assessment Roll For the 2009-2010 Tax Year as of January 1,2009
Assessment #455220009-3

| Parcel # 455220009-3 ;

Assessee:
Assessee:

Mail Name:
Mail Address:
City, State Zip:

Real Property Use Code:

Base Year
Conveyance Number:
Conveyance (mm/yy):
PUI:

TRA:

Taxability Code:

Assessment Description:

ID Data:
Situs Address:

EXHIBIT NO.

http://assessmentroll/Assessment.asp?PAGE=1#455220009-3

KILGORE EARL DEWAYNE
KILGORE SANDY

C/O EARL KILGORE

25490 GRANITE VALLEY TR
HOMELAND CA 92548

MF

1990

0170117

5/1989

M030012

89-020

0-00

1990 FLEETWOOD 3563B
Lot D PM 036/036 PM 8209
25475 ECHO VALLEY

CIR HOMELAND CA 92548

Land 6,792
Structure 50,875
Full Value 57,667

Total Net 57,667

| View Parcel Map |

fo

5/17/2010




Riverside County GIS ' Page 1 of 5

RIVERSIDE COUNTY GIS

e BEEDHUMWAY .

a
@
i
2
i

Selected parcel(s):
455-220-009

*IMPORTANT*

Maps and data are to be used for reference purposes only. Map features are approximate, and are not necessarily accurate to surveying or engineering
standards. The County of Riverside makes no warranty or guarantee as to the content (the source is often third party), accuracy, timeliness, or
completeness of any of the data provided, and assumes no legal responsibility for the information contained on this map. Any use of this product with
respect to accuracy and precision shall be the sole responsibility of the user.

STANDARD REPORT

APNs
455-220-009-3

OWNER NAME / ADDRESS
EARL DEWAYNE KILGORE
SANDY KILGORE

25475 ECHO VALLEY CIR
HOMELAND, CA. 92548

MAILING ADDRESS
C/O EARL KILGORE

http://www3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print. htm 5/19/2010




Riverside County GIS » . Page 2 of 5

25490 GRANITE VALLEY TR
HOMELAND CA. 92548

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

RECORDED BOOK/PAGE: PM 36/36
SUBDIVISION NAME: PM 8209
LOT/PARCEL: 3, BLOCK: NOT AVAILABLE
TRACT NUMBER: NOT AVAILABLE

LOT SIZE
RECORDED LOT SIZE IS 1.02 ACRES

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
WOOD FRAME, 1344 SQFT., 3 BDRM/ 2 BATH, 1 STORY, CONST'D 1990COMPOSITION, ROOF, CENTRAL HEATING, CENTRAL COOLING

THOMAS BROS. MAPS PAGE/GRID
PAGE: 809 GRID: D7

CITY BOUNDARY/SPHERE
NOT WITHIN A CITY

NOT WITHIN A CITY SPHERE

NO ANNEXATION DATE AVAILABLE
NO LAFCO CASE # AVAILABLE

NO PROPOSALS

MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY
NOT IN THE JURISDICTION OF THE MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY

INDIAN TRIBAL LAND
NOT IN A TRIBAL LAND

SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT (ORD. 813)
MARION ASHLEY, DISTRICT 5

TOWNSHIP/RANGE
TSSR2W SEC 9

ELEVATION RANGE
1756/1776 FEET

PREVIOUS APN
455-220-003

PLANNING

LAND USE DESIGNATIONS
Zoning not consistent with the General Plan.
MDR

AREA PLAN (RCIP)
HARVEST VALLEY / WINCHESTER

GENERAL PLAN POLICY OVERLAYS
NOT IN A GENERAL PLAN POLICY OVERLAY AREA

GENERAL PLAN POLICY AREAS
HIGHWAY 79 POLICY AREA

ZONING CLASSIFICATIONS (ORD. 348)
R-R

ZONING DISTRICTS AND ZONING AREAS
HOMELAND AREA

ZONING OVERLAYS
NOT IN A ZONING OVERLAY

SPECIFIC PLANS
NOT WITHIN A SPECIFIC PLAN

AGRICULTURAL PRESERVE
NOT IN AN AGRICULTURAL PRESERVE

REDEVELOPMENT AREAS

http://www3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print. htm 5/19/2010




Riverside County GIS ’ _ | Page 3 of 5

NOT IN A REDEVELOPMENT AREA

AIRPORT INFLUENCE AREAS
NOT IN AN AIRPORT INFLUENCE AREA

AIRPORT COMPATIBLITY ZONES
NOT IN AN AIRPORT COMPATIBILTY ZONE

ENVIRONMENTAL

CVMSHCP (COACHELLA VALLEY MULTI-SPECIES HABITAT CONSERVATION PLAN) CONSERVATION AREA
NOT IN A CONSERVATION AREA

CVMSHCP FLUVIAL SAND TRANSPORT SPECIAL PROVISION AREAS
NOT IN A FLUVIAL SAND TRANSPORT SPECIAL PROVISION AREA

WRMSHCP (WESTERN RIVERSIDE COUNTY MULTI-SPECIES HABITAT CONSERVATION PLAN) CELL GROUP
NOT IN A CELL GROUP

WRMSHCP CELL NUMBER
NOT IN A CELL

HANS/ERP (HABITAT ACQUISITION AND NEGOTIATION STRATEGY/EXPEDITED REVIEW PROCESS)
NONE

VEGETATION (2005)
Coastal Sage Scrub
Developed/Disturbed Land

FIRE

HIGH FIRE AREA (ORD. 787)
IN HIGH FIRE AREA - Grading And Building Permit Applications Require Fire Dept Clearance Prior To Permit Issuance.

FIRE RESPONSIBLITY AREA
STATE RESPONSIBILITY AREA

DEVELOPMENT FEES

CVMSHCP FEE AREA (ORD. 875)
NOT WITHIN THE COACHELLA VALLEY MSHCP FEE AREA

WRMSHCP FEE AREA (ORD. 810) ‘
IN OR PARTIALLY WITHIN THE WESTERN RIVERSIDE MSHCP FEE AREA. SEE MAP FOR MORE INFORMATION.

ROAD & BRIDGE DISTRICT
NOT IN A DISTRICT

EASTERN TUMF (TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE ORD. 673)
NOT WITHIN THE EASTERN TUMF FEE AREA

WESTERN TUMF (TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE ORD. 824)
IN OR PARTIALLY WITHIN A TUMF FEE AREA. SEE MAP FOR MORE INFORMATION.SAN JACINTO

DIF (DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE AREA ORD. 659)
HIGHWAY 74/79 CORRIDOR

SKR FEE AREA (STEPHEN'S KANGAROO RAT ORD. 663.10)
IN OR PARTIALLY WITHIN AN SKR FEE AREA. SEE MAP FOR MORE INFORMATION.

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENTS
NOT IN A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AREA

TRANSPORTATION

CIRCULATION ELEMENT ULTIMATE RIGHT-OF-WAY
NOT IN A CIRCULATION ELEMENT RIGHT-OF -WAY

http://www3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print. htm 5/19/2010




Riverside County GIS 1 Page 4 of 5

ROAD BOOK PAGE
104

TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENTS
NOT IN A TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT

CETAP (COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENTAL TRANSPORTATION ACCEPTABILITY PROCESS) CORRIDORS
NOT IN A CETAP CORRIDOR.

HYDROLOGY

FLOOD PLAIN REVIEW
NOT REQUIRED.

WATER DISTRICT
EMWD

FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

WATERSHED
SAN JACINTO VALLEY

GEOLOGIC

FAULT ZONE
NOT IN A FAULT ZONE

FAULTS
NOT WITHIN A 1/2 MILE OF A FAULT

LIQUEFACTION POTENTIAL
NO POTENTIAL FOR LIQUEFACTION EXISTS

SUBSIDENCE
NOT IN A SUBSIDENCE AREA

PALEONTOLOGICAL SENSITIVITY

LOW POTENTIAL.

FOLLOWING A LITERATURE SEARCH, RECORDS CHECK AND A FIELD SURVEY, AREAS MAY BE DETERMINED BY A QUALIFIED
VERTEBRATE PALEONTOLOGIST AS HAVING LOW POTENTIAL FOR CONTAINING SIGNIFICANT PALEONTOLOGICAL RESOURCES SUBJECT
TO ADVERSE IMPACTS.

MISCELLANEOUS

SCHOOL DISTRICT
ROMOLAND & PERRIS UNION HIGH

COMMUNITIES
HOMELAND

COUNTY SERVICE AREA

IN OR PARTIALLY WITHIN )
LAKEVIEW/NUEVO/ROMOLAND/HOMELAND #146 -
STREET LIGHTING
LIBRARY

LIGHTING (ORD., 655)
ZONE B, 30.39 MILES FROM MT. PALOMAR OBSERVATORY

2000 CENSUS TRACT
042720

FARMLAND
OTHER LANDS

JAX RATE AREAS

089-020

+ COUNTY FREE LIBRARY

+ COUNTY STRUCTURE FIRE PROTECTION

http://www3 tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm 5/19/2010
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+ COUNTY WASTE RESOURCE MGMT DIST
+CSA 146

+ CSA 152

+ EASTERN MUN WATER IMP DIST 18

+ EASTERN MUNICIPAL WATER

+ FLOOD CONTROL ADMINISTRATION

+ FLOOD CONTROL ZONE 4

+ GENERAL

+ GENERAL PURPOSE

* METRO WATER EAST 1301999

* MT SAN JACINTO JUNIOR COLLEGE

* PERRIS AREA ELEM SCHOOL FUND

* PERRIS JR HIGH AREA FUND

» PERRIS UNION HIGH SCHOOL

+ PERRIS VALLEY CEMETERY

* RIV CO REG PARK & OPEN SPACE

* RIV. CO. OFFICE OF EDUCATION

* ROMOLAND SCHOOL

+ SAN JACINTO BASIN RESOURCE CONS
+ VALLEY HEALTH SYSTEM HOSP DIST

SPECIAL NOTES
NO SPECIAL NOTES

CODE COMPLAINTS
Case # Description I Start Date
CV0912792 ABATEMENT JDec. 10, 2009

REPORT PRINTED ON..Wed May 19 10:34:54 2010
Version 100412

http://www3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print. htm 5/19/2010
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INVOICE

Order Number: 21532 Order Date: 5/19/2010

Customer Information: Acct No. 1044
RIVERSIDE COUNTY TLMA-CODE INFORCEMENT
4080 Lemon Street
Riverside, CA 92501
Attn: Brent Steele
REF: CV09-12792 / Yadira Oseguera
IN RE: KILGORE, DEWAYNE EARL
Product and/or Service ordered for Property known as:
25475 Echo Valley Circle
Homeland, CA 92548
DESCRIPTION: FEE:
Updated Lot Book $57.00
TOTAL DUE: $57.00
Payment due upon receipt. Please remit to: RZ Title Services, Inc.

P.O. Box 1193

Whittier, CA 90609

EXHIBIT NO. (

Page 1 of 1




P.O. Box 1193
Whittier, CA 90609

E ‘72 Tme o4 (562) 325-8351

Service  Fax # (714) 783-3038

Updated Lot Book

Customer: Order Number: 21 532

RIVERSIDE COUNTY TLMA-CODE INFORCEMENT

4080 Lemon Street Order Date: 5/19/2010

Riverside CA 92501 Dated as of: 5/13/2010
County Name: Riverside

Attn: Brent Steele

Reference: CV09-12792 / Yadira Oseguera

IN RE: KILGORE, DEWAYNE EARL FEE(s):

Report:  $57.00
Property Address: 25475 Echo Valley Circle

Homeland CA 92548
RZ Title Reporting Service hereby reports, as disclosed by the Official Records of the Recorder of said County as of
the date shown above, that subsequent to the date of the original report that (i) No document in the chain of title tg
said land has been recorded purporting to convey the fee title to said land, and (ii) No encumbrances affecting said

land have been recorded nor has a homestead been executed on said land, and (iii) No encumbrances affecting
said land on the date of the original report have been released or reconveyed.

All exceptions are as follows:

Assessor's Parcel No. :  455-220-009-3

Assessments: Land Value: $6,792.00
Improvement Value: $50,875.00
Exemption Value: $0.00
Total Value: $57,667.00
Property Taxes for the Fiscal Year 2009-2010
First Installment $337.46
Penalty $0.00
Status PAID (PAID THRU 01/31/2010)
Second Installment $337.46
Penalty $61.72
Status NOT PAID-DELINQUENT
Notice of Non-Compliance filed by County of Riverside Department of Code Enforcement
In the matter of the property of Eart Dewayne Kilgore and Sandy Kilgore
Case No. CVv09-12792
Recorded 01/13/2010

Page 1 of 2




‘ P.O. Box 1193
ff). Whittier, CA 90609
‘}2 Tme Tel # (562) 325-8351

ServicE  Fax # (714) 783-3038
Document No.

NO OTHER EXCEPTIONS

Order Number: 21532

Reference: CV09-12792/ Yad

2010-0015233

Page 2 of 2




DOC # 2010-0015233
01/13/2010 08:00R Fee:NC

H . Page | of 1
When recorded please mail to: Recorded in Official Records
Riverside County Code Enforcement Department County of Riverside
(District § Office) Larry U. Ward
24318 Hemock Avenue, Suite C-1 Assessor, County Clerk & Recorder
Moreno Valley, CA 92557
R U PAlGE .
]
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NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE for UNAPPROVED GRADING w}

039

A

In the matter of the Property of )

' Case No.: CV09-12792
Eart Dewayne Kilgore )
Sandy Kilgore

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all persons, pursuant to Section 10 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of Riverside, State
of California, that proceedings have been commenced with respect to violations of Riverside County Ordinance No. 457 (RCC
Title 15.12) described as grading without approval from the Department of Building and Safety. Such proceedings are based
upon the noncompliance of such real property, located at 25475 Echo Valley Circle, Homeland, CA and more particularly
described as Assessment Parcel No. 455-220-009 and having a legal description of 1.02 ACRES GRS IN PARS D & 3 PM
036/036 PM 8209 with the requirements of Ordinance No.457, (RCC Title 15.12.020(J)(2)).

The owner has been advised to immediately correct the above-referenced violation to avoid further action by the County of
Riverside, which may include remediation or restoration to abate the public nuisance or other remedies available to the
department by a court of competent jurisdiction. Any costs incurred by the County, including, but not limited to investigative,
administrative and abatement costs and attorneys' fees, may become a lien on the property. Further details regarding this
notice may be obtained by addressing an inquiry to the Code Enforcement Department, 24318 Hemlock Ave., Suite C-1,
Moreno Valley, CA 92557, Attention Code Enforcement Officer Lori Lyon, 951-485-5840.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN in accordance with 17274 and 24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, that a tax
deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year affected by
these proceedings.

NOTICE OF FURTHER GIVEN that pursuant to Riverside County Ordinance 457.96 Section 4, Subdivision 3306.03 the
Department of Building and Safety may place a five year hold on the issuance of related building permits and land
use approvals for this property. Any property owner aggrieved by this decision has the right to appeal to the County
of Riverside Board of Supervisors.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT

~ By:
M verholt
Code Enforcement Division

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of California )

County of Riverside )

On lZl M |0f] before me, Ana E. Carrillo, Notary Public, personally appeared Mary Overholt who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person(g) whose name(s) re subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/ﬁ/they executed the same in hi their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/ﬁltheir signature(s) on the instrument the
person({s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Califomia
that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS ial seal/ s i ANA E. CARRILLO
Yiay) - & 2 .‘.,,‘r. Commission # 1767676
ﬂ ;‘ (:\ﬂ 8 S421] Notary Public - Calitornia
on#t ‘ \ : H} Riverside County z
Commission # 1767676  Comm. Expires Sep. 14, 2011 ] e iy ‘
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P.0. Box 1193
P ; Whittier, CA 90609
" ‘z Tms Tel # (562) 325-8351
= SERVICE  Fax # (714) 783-3038

Lot Book Report

Order Number: 21 069 _

Customer: Order Date: 12/18/2009
RIVERSIDE COUNTY TLMA-CODE INFORCEMENT Dated as of: 1/8/2010
4080 Lemon Street ' County Name: Riverside
Riverside CA 92501
Qt;?e: e Brent Steele . FEE(s):

onee: CV09-12792/Lori Lyon Report: $114.00
IN RE: KILGORE, EARL DEWAYNE & SANDY

Property Address: 25475 Valley Road
Homeland v CA 92548

Assessor's Parcel No. :  455-220-009

Assessments:
Land Value: A $6,792.00
Improvement Value: $50,875.00
Exemption Value: $0.00
Total Value: A $57,667.00
Tax Information
Property Taxes for the Fiscal Year 2009-2010
First Installment $337.46
Penalty $0.00
Status | : PAID (PAID THRU 01/31/2010)
Second Instaliment $337.46
Penalty $0.0b
Status : OPEN NOT-PAID (DUE DATE 04/10/2010)
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P.O. Box 1193

FZZ ;;Rnics Z_\gl"t;(esfszc)g 29502221 Order Number:. 210653 '
: ax # (714) 783-3038 Reference: CV09-12792/Lori
Property Vesting

The last recorded document transferring title of said

property

Dated 05/17/1989

Recorded 05/25/1989

Document No. 170117

D.T.T. None Shown

Grantor Sandy Rachele Holmes

Grantee Earl Dewayne Kilgore and Sandy Kilgore, husband and
wife as joint tenants

Deeds of Trust
Position No. 1st
A Deed of Trust Dated 02/14/1990
~ Recorded 02/27/1990

Document No. 71165

Amount $39,780.00

Trustor Earl Dewayne Kilgore and Sandy Kilgore, husband and
wife

Trustee Shoshons Service Corporation, a California Corporation

Beneficiary Security Pacific Housing Services, Inc., a California
corporation

Position No. 2nd

A Deed of Trust Dated 07/13/1992

Recorded 07/20/1992

Document No. 265698

Amount $67,370.00

Trustor Earl Dewayne Kilgore and Sandy Kilgore, who are married |
to each other |

Trustee Equitable Deed Company |

Beneficiary Bank of America National Trust and Savings Association
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P.O. Box 1193
P‘ ; Whittier, CA 90609 .
' ‘Z_ Time Tel # (562) 325-8351 Order Number: 21069 .
~ SERVICE  Fax# (714) 783-3038 Reference: CV09-12792/Lori

Additional Information

Superior Court of California, County of Riverside -

Abstract of Judgment Filed in the
Temecula Limited Civil Case

Case No. 051208
Recorded 07/20/2001
" Document No. 2001-336452
Amount $816.50
Debtor Earl D. Kilgore )
Creditor State of California Employment Development Department

A Bankruptcy filed by
Social Security Number(s)
Date filed

Case No.

A Bankruptcy filed by
Social Security Number(s)
Date filed

Case No.

Sandy R Kilgore
552-27-4115
04/12/2000
MG15675

Eari Dewayne Kilgore
551-88-1759
04/12/2000

MG15675

Legal Description

THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT IS LOCATED IN AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:\

PARCEL NO. 3 OF PARCEL MAP 8209, IN THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN
BY MAP RECORDED ON BOOK 36, PAGE 36 OF PARCEL MAPS, RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY RECORDER.
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Savurity Paclfie Housing Bervices 3 X @ ! -
3170 Chicago Avenue g !
Rivevaide, CA 92507 4 § ! _' -
o SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECQUDER S USE—u——-—-5 ’
SHORT FORM DEED OF TRUST AND ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS

Bk FOIM

INCORPORATING BY REFERI NC2 CEATAIN PROVINIONA OF A DEED OF THuet O RECOhO [
. ’6 This Deed of Trust, Mude this 14th duy ot FRBRUARY, 1990 . botween ‘_
DEWAYNE KILGORE and BANDY and and wile R

- EARL DEWAYN G nd BANDY KILGORE, hushand an hercln called VRUSTOR, -

| whomesddresis 25490 Granite valley Trail Homeland cA 92348

n (Number and Streety «City) @i (Stale}

~  SHOSHONE SERVICE CORPORATION, a Califurcia Coepocatian, herela eatled TRUSTKIS, and -

N SBECURLTY PACIFIC HOUSING SERVICES, INC. 1 & California corporation

I . herein called BENEFICIARY, I

r\ Witnsaactht That Teostor IRREVOCABLY GRANTS, TRANSFERS AND ASSIONS TO TRUSTEER [N TRUST, WITH POWEK OF (™

:)Q BALE, thut groperty in RIVERSIDRE Cuounly, California, deacrihed oz -

, —

/\/ Parcel Number 3 of Parcel Map 8209 as shown by map recordad in Book 36

-

. paga 36 of parcel maps, Riverside County Records. i
ALl wonies payable under this Note, secured by this Deed of Trust, -
shall become immsdiately due and payable at the option of the holdex _
should title to the property securing this Nota or any portion thereof
ba conveyed, alienated, or transforred in apy manner, whether by agtion
of any of the parties ox by operation of law.

TOGETHER WITH thoronts, i s chici : ' . ) "
B e iy 0 Sl TR i s terh ol

r {he e of Secuving: L. e reement ol tar f o ) o ceeth. 2. I"avmen|
of the ndohhgr’\gm evids hygnc er.nm: nouoorngw:xdulr‘la‘m't’alrllh'.u:h%'a:ﬁg‘t’m:(imn“:xeﬁv.\‘rzl?fxg-‘mr“.‘ In the pr:ncimlsumof —

n tod by 1 Beneflel, XA i " be be -

L o Byl St sdinal sy b bebrrwnd
Topmcrgﬁmes«acumypgmw Dcedor'l‘runt.'l‘\-uami\ recs: B l.lu-e‘xwulinnunddnli\':rynflhioUccdnf 'awt and the T
nofe secured lierchy, that 2 umu?.' lunive, of tlie deed of truut recorded 7 15:8] in the buok and Hagie of Officinl recardn in the )
office of the county recorder of the ceunty wheee property is loeated, noted below apposite the name of such cuitnly, viz.: —
caunTy BUCK PAGE  COUNTY BOOK PAGE  COUNTY BOGK PARR  coumy "00K  VAGR -
Alamada SIAITE Wiegs 1209 18 Fuor UL BT Beaw 92 410 =
Alpine 3 L Lake 109 o0 3 M0 Biskiyou 921 8%
Arandor 391 442 Lapsen 388 50  Riverside 138 139122 Sotmo 81 niag -
Butle 2839 38 LesAngeles 81705185  Bacramento 810716 &8 Sonams 810341
Culsveran 50 g Madua [ES 1%  Bun Ronite {88 283 Staniatin 3469 04 pal
5 806 63 Marin BLOIMIBE B Bymarding 81-185108 Jutter 1081 &84 - _
Couitra Costa MWHOG 962 Mariposn 298 218 SenDego 819297134 Tuhams [ ]
Dl Novie 7 880 Mendocine 34 43 San Francizco Dzar g Tinity 210 N —_
£ Dorado 1995 498 Mezoed 2250 28  BanJomquin 81.0¢5668 Tulare 842 538 -
Frembo nsé [::1] Modoc 2680 843 Ban s Obiispoa 230 801 Tuclutane 2] I
Glann €3 45 Monp 3Ll BaMawo e881AS  Venturs 48574
Humboll 1648 204 Monterny 1483 162 Santa Harbaes 8L2NNS Yolo 1452 {81
:?QM“ W g&'ﬁ' d e tsgﬁ 2:.."%:&“"“ sa gy b wooa h

o "AdA .
Kern 8¢ 18 Orangs KHE W% Shesda 1924 88 -

{which provisions identical in all countics e printed on the roverse herof} hoesby am adopted snd lncorporsted herin and made a part -
lgmoui fully os though ast forth hoxeinat length; thathawill ubmvcamrform agld provu}am; and tlxur& reforeiicesta rrgmru- hlilzn-
tions, snd partios ity oald provislons shall b d to vefbr ta the praperty, obligations, and patica aet forth in this Deod of Truat, Trustor
agwees to pay all chirges, av allowed by law whta such charges nre mady, for any atntement regarding the oiligation sscured heteby,

BT'ATE OF CALIFORNIA a. : :
U i Al Alel?
, the undaigned, & Notary Public i and for fhe asid County und Earl DuWayne Kilgotd ‘
pE

Sl;t;.d pouos nally appoimd Earl.. DanYna..Kil,qox:e - N B
. ..Bandy. RS EETRT A A% . ~3 ~eThuctactalfl ML o s =
............. yooaowe TR andy Xpgore -
s knowa tg weor (nrov;d to neqn um bnn[a ofnusfacmymdmce) T -
1o s e peeson & . ., whosa nsme .. 8....... AR .
subscxibod to the withn inetrument and acknawlodye that Thay. e
' vreieaerers ittt e e s irn e s re s aanes oo 0X00UL the esma. HE
WETNESS ond end oMcial aegl, =
(Seal) c&;«'«.(& MUt F—
-
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Bue C/ﬁc%i}(ﬂél BEED OF TRUST

HUS DEED OF IBUSTE o sede s 13tk dey al July, 1982 f
e or WRIONG Trustor, GARL DEWAYNE KKLAOOHE AND BANDY KILQURY, WHO ARE MARRKED TO BACH OTHER

(satain “Wewrswat ), iixi-mahlo Deey Company (hervin ~Trusiea™), and the Haneticlay, Bank of Amgiica Natonsl Frust and
sanngs Asspuialion, # nstlonal barkng assocition {huroin “Lendet*l Irustue 13 o subsidiaty Q! Lende:,

BORMOIWER, 10 tlien o} the hotely tocited wnd the frust hursin crested, Inrevocably gras
ana ronvays lu  frustes, In trus), with powar of silo, tho foliowing desctibed propatly ltocsted in the Counly
ot RNVERSIDE + Stale of Califorai: ’

PARCEL 3 OF PARCEL MAP 0208, AS SHOWN BV MAP RECORDED W 100K 38, PAGE

18, OF PARCEL MAPS, RECOADS OF RIVERBIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA,

which has the addross af __ 26400 QRANITE VALLEY TR v HOMELAND =,

T (et foiny)

vmHoma | 92948 — . . thotai *Propotty Address“k Parcel No, 49220009~ .
‘ 1y Codd .

TOGEHIIL wilh all tho mpt now ar otoglod oo the property, ind dl vazemonts, Tights,

putieiav e. sl enls (subjerl howaever 1o the tights and authoritius given hgtain Ig Lendat to coliact eand apply
wuch rantal ot o which shall be doomad o be and 1o o 1AL of Ihe properly eovered by this Deed ol Trusty end
Moot (ke lotegoing, togather with sald properly are horalnetier relettod to as tho *Propaerly”;

U SECUHE 10 Lendor tho 1opay ul the indud ovid: J by Bouwower's nole deled ____07/13/92
ank extondans e ronywils thereof thoroin *Nute™h In tho pHngiby suim of 9 ¥7,370.00 tha
vaynwnt ol Al ulhor swws, with Intotos| therooi, edvanced In tecordanco hotewith 1o projocl the securly af ihis
o ol sy and tha e {otmance of the covenants and agrasments ol Borrower heraln containgid,
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{lesronnet and Lendar agien 33 lulows:

1. Pyywent of Princloel snd latecest. Donowat shall prowplly bay when dus the pitrcinsl and inteeest
inbifadnne, raclonced dy the Hola tad e chargos 3 provided fn the Note.

3 Brier Moetguges snd Desds of Trusk; Chargen; Llens, Soniawer stull perform i of Boriswur's - obligations
uietir Ay ehaAgAge, taod of Husl o Dhr SOCUIly AQEROMEDH WHh A DR Which iy piegEiy SESE By Leag b teusl,
pe bobay Tealewyor'y covomitits By ks papmanty when  dus, Burrowes S piy ae caese iy Lo pesf wll lpams,
ar mends aad oihoe chaigns, tions and Jmposiions allibunable 1o the Properly which may dlun o piteily ovar \his
ol et audl nasaledd pRytenhls o gtaund rants, 1 Eny. N
3. Hatard Insurance. Butiowwer shali koop tho finplovomants now exisling o heteshar graeied on tho fropetly
us sl agwhad lns By Dea, bazards mcluded within the tenn "extandad covernge,” kmit Suen uthes Lazandy 8% Lendwt
weg besprie sta] o sueh smownls and b such pestads ds Lewier may requira,

fhe ntmanen carrg) prOvaling the insaranco shak be chosen by Doirowsr subject 10 apptoval by Londar;
Costdot WAl ok maproval shaft ol bo untcasonably withlald, All Insurance policlos and ranewils Wietuol stll bu in
s Joun o optabia by Lol and shill shelede & shindaid mosigrge clause i favor of and i 8 foie sccoplabia 1o
Totalot onder ol bave thy pght (0 huld e pokicies and tanavals theteol, subjacl to the terng of Shy It
arad wl g 1 or oThpe sgrunily Agranamant wish 8 hon wiich MRS pronily crar this Deod of Tresl,

e e ook o) Inss, Bureosm shall give promysl noftce to iho Insyranca carrtat and Landor. Lendor may mike
phval ol b Aol mady pramplly by Settower.

S ther Propntly i abmdoned . by Burtowor, of 1If Qorrower (813 10 respond {o Lendar wiihin 30 deys {rom (e
il gt e v, wealisd Dy Llamde 2 Dotrnwes that the (osurance caiior ollers To solite o ¢lim lor thsurance benelits,
Lotulut ¢ anthensyndd Iy cotioed and spply the nsurance progeads 3l Londot's Dption eithat 10 rgctonation o7 tepar of
e Fropotly w2 lo o cams sacivod by s Oand of Tryst.

4. Prewsevation mnd Maintenence of Property; L hotds; Condomi ag; Phnned Unit  Davelopmants.
Teotvonyers o8alk Soaps fhas Praporty an yoird copatt aml shall pot conumt wiste of poril anpabimet) o1 ilntarioralion of
Wee beopmty dled Cill combly wib (o provistons of any fesse if lus Doad ol Tiust 15 on @ tessehold, 13 this Ueud ol
I sy uml b 8 condummun of planhad unh developient, Bosrowar shall perforin all af Botrowet's ohigalions
stafes e afoednkatiol s covohants c2oaling ol governihg the I or p d unit daveiop , tha by -laws
gk tgpieony of tha o ot g + um I nd t d 1s.

8. Frotaction of Lender's Securlty, 1t Borrowor lwis 10 portosm (he covenanls ind agreemonls conlainnd in
W, end ol feapd, or sy action or procweding s 4 which y allocts Lender's intgras) tn the
fropetty, thea | endos, al {endar’s oplion, upon nolteo o Boteower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums,
mhping  snmemabic Alornoys”  fous, and 1ako sugh actlon 8§ 18 nocessaly 10 prolgct Londar's Inlocsst, 1 Lahdel
Tl et lgage steaanen 48 4 condiion of makmg the loak securad by IMs Deod of trysi, Borrowos shail pay the
rregenat B taistam  such  megtance o effoct untl sych hme 35 the rogquiromonl lor such thsuidhce
tnimimatey e A s ordinen with [Burtawer's and Lemfar's weitlon ngresmanl or applicable i,

Aty amounts dishutsod by Lender purseant 10 Whis parsgraph 9, with Intorasi ivetgon, el ik Holo tato, shall
s i mikhinnal Indebladnass of Gorrowaer secwod by Wis Uoad of lfrusi, Unless Bowowsr end lendur agiee 1©
offut tters o) paymont, such amounls shall ba paytblo upon nohice from Lendor to Boiwrower requosling payment
el Mothing condsinng s Shes paragraph & shall require Leader (0 Iicur any axpenso OF 1ke any ictton horgurdet.

6. Inrpectian. 1onde may ke Of cAuse 1o ba mada rossonebia enitios ¥pon and Insg ol the Proparly,
mewidett 1t doader shall gve Borrowar nadce prior 10 any such Inspoction spocifying seesonsble causo thetelor
rolatud to Lomdoi's aedaros! w the Proparly,

7. Eminant Domaln. Ther procesds of any awatd ot chim lor -direet ul lal,
with any et detnaly gclon o other cohdelnnalon or taking. of tha Froverty, or part therood, ot for gonvayanco
i hoy Mwroof, ake hojoby asswghod and shall be paid Lo Londar, subjoct 10 the forms of any morigige, dood ol lrust
m plhut sevuidy wgeannd With @ hon which has prigelly over tis Desd of frus),

8. Borower Not Relssaed; Forbsarance By Lendsr Kot & Walver, Exlonsion af the lime fos - nsyment of
auslifn nlon 0 abwtgabion 03 e sums secwwd Gy s Deed ol liust gientod by Lundut 1o any succasswl n
mletes ol Bulrowor shill hot apgrata 1o toloase, v any mannar, the Mbliity of tha ofigingl Borrowat and Dotrowar's
uremssns v omteresh, 1Ahdor  shall nol be Tegquired o commancs proceodings &gdins such succeossor ot tafuse lo
extond L for pymont or athetwise modify amorlizalion of tha sums secuted by Ihis Doed of Ttust by raasen of
sn domand maie by Wy ongmal Borrowsr asd Dofrower's successots in Intorast, Any loibearance by Londer m
awnrering Any nghl ot tomoedy haroundos, of olhoiwise atforded by appheabls lw, shilt nol bo & walvor of ot
it e pxgrese ool any such Hght or rumedy.

9. Buccansors wad Assigns Baund; Joint and Sevaesi LiadMity; Cosksners. Thy covonanis and agraoments
e condamend shall bind, snd He hghis horeundet shall wute to, tha sospacilve succossors and sssigns ol Lendat
and Restionvar, subgech o e prowstons uf paiagnph 12 herest, All covemanis and sgisvinanis of Borrowst shall Lo
ot s sevoral, Any Ooitowoer who casigns this Dogd of Trust, bul doos not oxacule the Notm, () is cosigning IMs
fremd oo el andy in ol i eapeay That Roreswar's mlerast i Lhe Pronatty 1o Trustar undar tha lerms of this
{1eed ot Biysk, {b) v nob parsonaly Nable on he Nole o undor this Deed of Tiusl, and (c) agrens Inal Londer and any
Wiles et honeundet Mgy sgion (o uxiend, modHy, forbosl, vl ke any ethel accommodations with tegud 1o
W Aorms ol Is s of Trest on the Mote, without (het Dottower's consant ard without 1alpesing thal Barrowar o
muliying Mo Peod of 1tes) ay io thal Botnswer’s mlerest in tha Proporty,

10. Notiges. Any notien o Bortowor provided for in this Dood of Trust shall bo givan by dofivaring it ot by
gt by b elany, med untoss apphvelie e requitos use ol anoihor method, il 3 wallng addioss appoars bolow
opponile 4 Botrower shblure, aolicus to dat Buisower shell bo sunt 1o tha sduross indicaled, Oiherwise nolices
hatl B sont to Goteows o thy Fropaity Midiass oh pege ) ol (ks Ueod of frust

Any nodten by Eundnt whall bt giruiy Que el class wmel 1o Lordar's adibass steled horoim or any olhor address

tendor stasgnatos by polies e [inflowet.

Amy ol provkted Tor I g foad ot Toust shatt be daomed 1o teve baen ghon 1o Dortower of Lomder
when vy 84 produd [ 1his paagrapds.

11, Governing Law; Seversbilty. he stalo and fucal faws applicable 10 Wis Owed of Trusy shalf ba thy laws
ot the Jussdicton w which 1ho Proparly 5 lucated. Fho foregoing sanianco shall not Hett \he epplicabliity of Fedaral
1w to thes Bland ab Tiw L In 1ke vyend Ihet by pruviston of clause of this Ooad of Trust or the Note conllicls wiih
applicably faw, such conlicd shatl bot alfuc) othyr provisions ot Ihis Ooed of Trust of tho Note which can be giveh
ehioel wihout e conliclnyg  mosision, smd lo S ol the povisions o1 this Dasd of Tryst and the Note me
ductirad 1o bu sosurallo, As usud fwcal, ," "uxPansgs” snd “wtomneys’ fues” Inclide all sums o the oxlen not
protubitast by applicabta lew o st horotn. “Athunogs' taus* heludo loes for the services af tandot's own seiriad
lawvyers or finfupeiidsnt coimead that i hltos,
1P W1 20002 AW Fige 2ol 8
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12. Oue on Ssle. it @ oF any patd of (w Propoerly o an tnterest hatein 15 sold o vrinslamesl Dy lorrnwe:
wr o4 denatuisl nigresi o Borrower sold ot lransferrad and Rosrnwel 15 ol B bAlutE peiseh of parsng bul
& corporabe b, paontsp, teasl, 01 othat tagy enlily) without Lehdee's oruyr wiilton consenl, Lendsi may, o L amint’s
e, dactirn A the sdni wd hy My Deed 01 lies) 1e be trunnadeaiely  dua and papalis. tuoeigt ke, o N4
.0 1aban, wane 83 oplion 10 tccolersie, As @ combiion uf Lendor's Waltieg the Gptun i soualnrts teadtdug hatn,
tended ey clsrgu corlén f9s, miy Foquite $h iheresse 1n the cyironl Nofe bisias) eall, AR IDFIEeNY IR Wha i
fann il tyguie o mBgm Ul applcablal o amy w all ol them, ey asg) the Mouts ur RIATASY ale o hvahgie, b Juky
caaprrn uther thangas e the Note, s Deed al Tresy, or Both,

13. Acesteration; Remediss, Unon Dartower's braach of ang covenint of agrawmsnd nf Roirnwar W e, esteed
e Tust, mifudhg e cOvomS 10 pey whon duo thy  SUmS sucutod by thiz Duwd vl Trust, L[utelet pra 1
ace stanalion sttt gvo nolico Ta Boanwsr es providad i persgraph 100 heraal spacitpng: (1) I heeact; 1.1 1hn Aclon
tngusted by cere such brodch; {3) @ dste, naot f956 than MU day§ from (ha dete thy notice 15 mwled 1o Darpnved, tiy
which such biakch must bo curad; dnd (4] (hat Isfwrd 10 curg such biach on nf bafare the it sprcdtind th (Bin
botien may tesult an sceelutation of Tho Sums cocurod by Ihs Doed of Trust and sile ol the Fropetly. i the bruah
ot o oh o Dolnla Iha dute specified In the rolice, Landor, at Lendat®s oplian, iy declars all ul the S
coctard by this Uned of lrast to Ue immadatety dup ang piyable withoul furdiver darnind and may myoke s pavst
of sale ahe any ulhe + ) 1] d Dby appl le taw. Londor shall bo emilited lo vollect 4t rwisonabie costs el
napenzns mcutead i puisung (ha tamedios provided i this pategraph 13, Including, but nut limltod 10, tossnnsbly
sitoengrs’ toes,

1t 1 nades mvokos the power ol sila, Lander shall pxoculo or cause lrusine 1o axotule 8 willah ho
oyt e of o oavanl o dnlaul nd o) Lender’s olaclion to ciuse the Propaily 1o be sold ing shsl vase surls
hota T by decordad @ mach counly n which the Proparly of somme part Ihareod is lacatad, Lander ef lrusfra shalt
wal ropee, ol such hotice 1a the menndd prascribad Uy appliceble taw, Trusion shil give public notice of sda 1o the
gratnons aned i I mannae preserised by opplicabls few. aftar the lapso of such Bme s may ho toqul vel by sppheahin
taw, Musivg, without dewnnd on Borroswar, Shalf seft tha Proporly at public suclion to ihe highest ddet of Jha Qg
Al pigra and uifer e terns dusignaied in the nutice of saty tn one of more pucls i n such crdar sy laston
may delopmung, Trystgu may pasipono saln of all ot any patcal of tho Praparly by public snnouncoment 81 the linm
1mb placa of anp grmigusly schudulod safg, Lendm o Lonfot*s designea may purchase (ho Pruperty al any satn,

Irsstug shofl daliver 10 the purchaser Truslea’s deod canvaying tho Propatly so sold withoul any carahinl o
wananty, expiossed of hopitod, Fho reclials m the Trustao's vepy sholl be prima faele ovidence of the truim ol Ihe
Abdlomenty made  hetoth, Erusige St apply tha proceeds ol lhe sale v tho following order: () ‘o 2l tessunsble
stz and oxponses of tho &ile, Including, bul hoy Hmited Lo, roasonable Trusloo's shd marneys' foes and cosis ol
e wadnnca; {0) te A0 sues socussd by (s Dood of Trust; and {c} the excess, Il any 1o tho parsoh of pariuhs
lnqith amiiled iharota. : )

14. Assignment of Ranty, Apnokimant ol ftecalver; Lander In Possession. Borrowss herehy asstgns o
Lemtar the ronts of The Propeny, providod Ihat Horrower shdl), priot o tccalgrallon under paragraph 13 horpol or
abaifonminnt of the Properly, have the HYM (o coflect snd telaln Such tents a3 they become, due snd payabie,

Upun accetoralion undot paregraph 13 haroot of abandomagnl of the Proporly, Lenver, i person, by agen of
wy mhicnily appomiad racoivar shall be entited 10 enlor upon, lake possession of snd manage the Prapetty emd lo
cultu) Hwe tents ol the Proparly Inchiding hose past duu. AN rouls cellecied by Lendor or the rocalyar  shiall bn
applind Tirgl 1a paymonl of the costs ol manwgement of tha Proparfy and ol ronts, Includl bul Al Wmilad
1o, toceivnr’s Taus, pramiums on tacaiar’s bonds end reasondble allorneys’ f{evy, and lhien 10 Who sums sgcured hy (s
Cteed ol Musi, Londor and tho tgcowar shall ba hable o accounl ohiy for those 1gms achully receivad.

15. SubatHuts Trustew. Lendos, st Lendes’s oplich, may lram lime 1o Hme apovinl 8 Successot 1Fusiee 1o any
teysiea appomiod hoteundes by in insttumont 19d and ack god by Lender snd rocaided i the oltica of
the Hocotdm of the counly whara the Propatly Is localed, Tho insitument <ha contain the same o©i tho otiginat
Lotdot, Trustas and Gorrowor, the book and pago whete this Insicumant i tocordod and the nemo and 1¢yross of The
perassal ustos, The succossor tustos shall, withoul conveysice of tho Propatly, Succacd to afl lhe litta, powaty

Uen ol the

s titins conleriad upon (ho Truside Rardin and by TIWTT

16, Requent for Nolless, Landor tequasis thal copras of nofices ot targclosute from tha holdar of any Ton

which has priarty owe thas Qasd of Frusl ba sonl 1o Londar’s aduross, s sol forth on page ohe of s Doad of
T, 8% povkied hy Section 2924b ol the Cint Code ol Calitotnia,

17. Ridera to this Dead of Trust. 1l onv o more siders are axsculed by Botrower and recoidsd (ogethe:
with s Usod of bust, the covenants 4nd agrogmonls ol oach such ridgr shall b@ lncorporstad Into and shall sinend
and supplaunt the covehants and agroaments of Ihis Dood ol feust as il tho rldarls) wora a part ol Wis Dosd of
Tewk, [Eheck apphesilo boxtes)]

Cipied Vasiable Rale Rider m Unshiixod Mobilohame/Manufaciured Homa Ridat

13 umons Esoociny ] {1 Mobfehome/Manutactured Homa Fixiuta [idar

18, tiatemenl of Obilgation. Lendw may colect 4 lee nol 1o gxcodd the maximum anount periaitisd by Tiw
tot huerashing the statamonl of ovhgsitan ¢ providod by Soclion 2943 ol tha Ciil Codo of Callatnle,

W W2 VOB -2 Tage Y ol 4
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{6 dobiibG B LOW, Bonawar accepis sed agtosc U the Intins antd coveruals conthingd th this Dead ul Tras) o}
ar ang ) sioniglg By Botiuwur snd Jacuedoet wetth ot ©

MAILNG ADDHESS FIHY NQNCES
(ree Pacagraph 10)

T ity o Sty tgnalurs o Borrewor

/ ; 7
mawomrevinertn . hoveasn,on At Dol wtﬁa

ML DEWAYNE KILBORE
- — T T uanoy pfaore R

s e e ceemeemeens [Ughaca Balow This Line Enz A 0 ]

fitte 0 Caltforp ' }
ity ol -RIJL{C..SLJ.&-.—-—-— } . '
0 131 992 __.bolore mo, '
petsondlly appoafed S | by } +F
___._,EALL_“BNW_KAQMJ_.&MM.

potsorally kaovwh 8 me for pravad to mn op Tha bssis of satisfectory avidonco) 10 be the parsanls) whosoe namolsh isime
subseeibad 1o the within and ack tgiigad 1o me Ihat ha/she/ihey exeoulad (he sitne In Ns/hat/thel authorited
vabrihtos), and Jhan Gy Mshherfthult signatutels) on he insirument he personis), ot the entlty upoh behsif .af which tha
potaoms) acing, oxacutad lha ihilvumant,

WIINESS my Tany ¢ oltreafysasl
N}
Synalwe U . AN S,

L\)‘;u'c\ S'M, P«\mpr—

M- W77-4/0002 -0 Page A o 4
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5 , ider to Desd of Trust
4 Bankol Amerioa . Unaffixed Mobilshome/Miaraciores Hiome Rider
’ ‘ : 14888-00048
- This Rider Ia mads Ihls 3th __ doy of__July, 1092

and s Incorporated Into and abali be desined to smend and suppisment ihe dued of Trusi’ T
{"Dead of Trust} of the same dste glven by ths undersigned ("Borrowaer) lo securs Borrowst's
Note lo Bank of Amerlcs Nstional Trust and Savings Associstlon (Lender’),

- ADDITIONAL PARAGRAPHS TO DEED OF TRUST. Burrower and Lendsr further agres sa
- follaws:

A. A moblishume ar menufactursd hame, as contsmplated by Humith and Safsly
Cots §51800B snd 18007, respuctively, has besn or will be placed or Installad on the
Property, Howevsr, the moblishome or menufsctured homs will not bs (nstalied on &
perrwnent fuundation system, pursuant to Health end Safely Cods §18B61 which would
reudar the moblishome or manufsctured hums e fixture und w real property improvemant
to the Property, Tharefors the condilions. of Heslth and Safety Code §18651 have not
been mat, nor is it Intended thet they wiil bs met, That moblfshome or manufasturad
homw s covered by u ssourity sgreemsnl under which Lender Is the sscured -party.

8. Any forsclosure as to Ihe mobilshome or manufaclured home (1) may be
conductad o8 provided In this dead of trus! or ss otherwise provided by tha haw
governing raal astals ssrving as securlly for Ihdebladiess and not by the faw governing
) the disposition of personal properly collatersl, (n which svent the forsclosura anla shall
= be a unitied sala covering the real proparty and the moblishoms or manutactured home
porsorsl propeity whether the sals Iy conduoted pursuant lo powsr of asle of under
Cods of Clvil Procedure §726 or (2) unleas the sams (s prohiblied by Hmith and Safsty
- Cods §18039,1, may be conducted as provided In the securily sgresment or as
otherwise provided by the law governing the dlapouition of parsonsl properly serving as
securlty for Indeblednsas snd nat by the law governing the forsclosurs of rasl property,
In which event sny forsclosure as to the Property shell be separale from the
toraclosure »s to the mobilehome or manufsctured horne,

- BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower eccepts ahd sgress to the terma and covaranis cantsihed (n this
Qldar,

Clofhe e | Sadydlloe

EARL DEWAYNE KILG onE DORROWER

|

" " sormowek GUNROWER

— [ 1LY . Bank of Anstica HINDA

| Public Record
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RECORDING REQUIAIED Y. g A
Ly

BOC M 2BQ1--33Ba
STATCOF CAUIFORNIA 77\ o'uza/zm 08:€0R Fea:HC =z
FMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMINT ¢ nge | of 3
BENLFIT OVERPAYMI-NT COL ufmmsu RN MIC 9 Recorded In Officlel Records

BUOCAPYIOE MALL Ccmty af Rtv".ldq

£ 0 BOX S8, SACRAMENTO, C
TEIEPHONLNO -83M076.573

Asseasor, cq.m,
WHHN RECORDED MAN. 1%

STATE O CALIFORNY,
EMPLOVMENT DEVIOPMENT DEFARTMENT

N

« Orso
Clerk & Resorde,

BENEFIT OVERP, NT COLLECHON SOCHON, MIC 91

"G00 CAFLION. MALL .

P.AX BOX 320318, SAURAMENTU, CA 342304208 2 x

TELEPUONE NO. 1-800676-8137 .
(SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USF)

7, \\0
N

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT

M

AK

DOCUMENT TITLE

SFPARATE PAGE, PURSUANT TO GOVY, CODE 27361 6
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Resording requsested by and tetam to.
State of Cabloinia, Erplayment D
Berofit Overpaymant Coilection Saction, MIG 91
800 Capitl MalliP.0). Box 526218, Secrament, CA 842306218

D AvioRNEY FOR JSUDGMENT CREDTOR ) ASSIGNEE OF RECORD
NALEOF COURT ~ ~ SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA RIVERSIDE COUNTY
STREET ADORESS: 41002 COUNTY CENTER ORIVE, SUITE 100

MALING ADDRESS: 41002 COUNTY CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 100

CIIYAMD 2P CODE  TENECULA, CA 92389 .
BRAKCH NAME. TEMECULA - LUNTED CWR CASE :
FLARNTIFF: ™ State of Calfonnia, Fmplaymient Developmentiley |

DEFENDANT: EARL DKILGORE

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT Um 0 B

FORCOYRT V38 OMLY

ATYORNEY QR PARTY WITHOUT ATIORTICY thorte 30 Addkesr) | TELEPHONE NG T-R008Th 737 FORRECORDER'S USE ONLY I

1 Judgmeni creditor £ Assignee of record
applics fur an abstract of udgment and sep the folt
& Judgmens dsbiar’y
Namo snd last known addess

!—' EARL D KILGORE
25425 GRANITE VALLEY TRL

HOMELAND, CA $2848-0000
: _I

Drver’s Meense oo and state:s & winonmis
Snectad Secunity number: 863356208 [ unkaomn.
Certficaté of Sumniary AKEmOnt was persanlly SEIVeq or maned w thusse and e niy
{Sareus | 2 abore.)

O Adduronat Jodgment debtors are skown on the eeverse

Dae. a0

(FYPEOR PRI NAME) (SIGRATURE OF 1PPLICAN QR ATTORNED

&6 50

7;

WAL IITTIC,
2951
2ot 3

" @

a

2. a Teeufy that the followmy 1s 8 true and correet abstract uf the gudgment extered 1n this action.

& L3 A cenfied copy of the dgnent 1s miached.
. 6 “Total amaunt of pudgnant us carered or last remvwed:

3. Judgme: § creditor (mame): 331656

O SR T R R ) AR <

State of Californta
Empl Develop Dep ’ B
Sk s s o e e b e
4. Judgment debros (Sl muste s i appears in gudgme ney A amomnt $
EARL DKILGORE b nfavor of fnonse amd udibress).
8 A stay of eaforcement has
a Bax beea atdered by the court.
b D vecn onivad by il cowt £t ¢ omet e
Judgmeat enter . T3 s pud, 1t N
warer JUL 13 2001 g b
B Renewd ¢ntered
tdutc}
€ Reacwal entered
(dae) '
This abstsact issued on &W
Y Cld¥erby™ L AN CA L Bepury
Ny 3 1] Y CodeofCnd Fecor™ue t
iedtons 755‘."-73 s mtaen ABSTRACT QF JUDGMENT (CI¥IL ) e
I Public Record
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rvumnrr: o

' DEFENDANT: .

CASENUMBER:

*

Infermatien rpgarding gdditional judgment deblors:

10, Name-and fagg known aduress .
M k -
e |
NSk

oL

Name and tast known address

|

Summmpﬂwmnyxndxmnmwmndbm)

. Name and list known address 16.

-
l

o~

Drver's Imense o state 1__] unknown Driver’s hcenseno state: [T} untpawn
Socral Secannty oo - f_ unhuiown Socal Scamty no.. unknewn
$ P ly served ot or mathed (o gaddd Sammons was personally served at o inaled 1o faddress).
H. Namcand b known sddress . 15. _Nameand lastknownaldeess N
= — i — )
| I !
Drver’s license no state. J ushnows Diiver's Bietnse no. stale. m unkatwn
Socal Security £o © D unkiown Soctat Security ao.: I ] ynhasua

Sumnions was personatly scsved ot or mxntod Vo faddrissy

DE 423¢0

Summans wis peesonally served o or earlod 1o raddnessy-

Surmons wis pessonally sevedat e racled b pddeess?

18 Continved on Aftachmen 18,

AR RO

L 1 -
Drven's license oo state- [ snknown Oriver's license no. siate
Socil Secundy no.: unkinown Socal Secunty no

[ uaknown

™) unknumny

Sinmons was personully served at ar masled to faddressy:

ABSTRACTOFJUDGMENT (CIVILY

2901-33645

&2 Y6220 KE b

3 of

E

L —Nameandbaknovasddres . 7. Munespdfastknounaddess
! |
| | !
| i
e e} | .
Drrver’s ticese no state {71 watoaum Deer's Iecnse na state. T vakaawn
Social Secunty o unknown Sognl Seculity no” L " T

Sununons was personally scaved 3 of mailed 10 ki)

Page Twa

L
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SITEPLAN  CV09-12792

OWNER: Earl & Sandy Kilgore = PHONE: 951-294-3914 APN: 455-220-009
ADDRESS: 25490 Granite Valley Tr., Homeland, CA 92548

<— West C North T

shed

Driveway carport .

All the imported soil and grading
is in the back/east half of the

propetty.

Sa———

South l

PREPARED BY: Lori Lyon DATE: 04/19/10 ACREAGE: 1.01

EXHIBIT NO. D




Print Code Enforcement Case . : : ‘ Page 1 of 14

Code Enforcement Case: CV0912792
Printed on: 05/07/2010
Photographs

Taken by CEO yon - This is the south side of the graded area which is the east 1/2 of the 1 acre par
12/11/2009

1
EXHIBIT NO. D

http://user. govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=226317&type=0 5/7/2010




Print Code Enforcement Case .

Page 2 of 14

i

Taken by CEO Lyon - South side of the grading - see vehicles in previous photo for referrence. - 12/11

EXHIBIT NO. D’

http://user. govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=226317&type=0 5/7/2010




Print Code Enforcement Case .

Page 3 of 14

4
EXHIBITNO. D

http://user. govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=226317&type=0 5/7/2010




Print Code Enforcement Case ‘

Taken by CEO Lyon - south side of property,

Page 4 of 14

taken from neighbor lot. Taken from west to east. - 12/

DS
EXHIBIT NO.

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=22631 7&type=0 5/7/2010




Print Code Enforcement Case . Page 5 of 14

Taken by CEO Lyon- south bottom edge of the prperty. The imported soil has spilled over onto {
neighboring lot and neighbor put up the "edging" to keep his property from eroding any more than it
12/11/2009

EXHIBITNO. D’

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=226317&type=0 5/7/2010




Print Code Enforcement Case ‘ Page 6 of 14

Taken by CEO Lyon - south side taken from the top of the soil, west facing east. - 12/11/2009

"
EXHIBITNO. D

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=226317&type=0 5/7/2010




Print Code Enforcement Case ‘ Page 7 of 14

Taken by CEO Lyon - taken from same area as previous photo only facing west. This PO imported the s
created a flat area to the property line which pushed the "bottom" of the soil over the property line and o
property to the south. - 12/11/2009

¢
EXHIBITNO. D

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=226317&type=0 5/7/2010




Print Code Enforcement Case ‘ Page 8 of 14

» . ,

CEO Lyon - Top of the "grading". racks are everywhere.

Taken by - 12/16/2009

q
EXHIBITNO. D

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=226317&type=0 5/7/2010




Print Code Enforcement Case ' Page 9 of 14

Taken by CEO Lyon - One of the culverts on the property meant to be placed on the north side of the gr:
12/16/2009

0
EXHIBITNO. D

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=226317&type=0 5/7/2010




Print Code Enforcement Case . : i . Page 10 of 14

Taken by CEO Lyon - Top flat area is concaved, collects water and the PO guides the water to the south
onto the neighbor's causing his property to erode from the run-off. - 12/16/2009

i
EXHIBIT NO. D

http://user. govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=226317&type=0 5/7/2010




Print Code Enforcement Case ‘ Page 11 of 14

& iy B

e -

Taken by CEO Lyon - The north side of the propert. - 12/16/2009

-

\
EXHIBIT NO. D

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=226317&type=0 5/7/2010




Print Code Enforcement Case . Page 12 of 14

“Taken by CEO Lyon - North side. - 12/16/2009

I
EXHIBITNO. |

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=226317&type=0 5/7/2010




Print Code Enforcement Case . Page 13 of 14

Taken by CEO Lyon - Taken from the road right of way, south side. - 12/16/2009

EXHIBITNO. D"

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=226317&type=0 5/7/2010




Print Code Enforcement Case . Page 14 of 14

Taken by CEO Lyon from the road right of way. - 04/19/2010

DI)
EXHIBIT NO.

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=226317&type=0 5/7/2010




@ OUNTY OF RIVERSIDID
CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
m— | | TRA B
‘mﬂlkx‘f\@er"“aa:% R CASENo cve QLRI

THE PROPERTY AT: ()L) a0 w\ Aok e AU e \\zg,u }ﬁom“’ Aﬁ{I#TP\A ’6/55‘ 9220—00?

e

_ WAS INSPECTED BY OFFICER: L\/“ T) - L’D‘L oN_ Q-1 0aT _Qg)() am@

AND F OUND TO BE IN VIOLATION OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE(S) AS FOLLOWS

) O 5.28.040 Excessive Yard Sales - Cease yard sale. Limit of 3 yard O 17.252.030 Unpermitted Outdoor Advertising Display - Obtain a
(RCO 593) '| sale events, not over 3 consecutive days, per year. (RCO 348) permit from the Planning Dept. or remove display.
O 8.28.030 Unfenced Pool - Install or provide adequate fencmg to O 17.172.205 Prohibited Fencing - Remove fence. Fences'shall not be
: (RCO 821) secure the pool. . ) . . constructed of garage doors, tires, pallets or other .
- | RCO 348) materials not typically used for the construction of fences.
O 8.120.010 Accumulated Rubbish -Remove all rubbish & dlspose of : - -
(RCO 541) in an approved legal landfill, O 17. ) Excessive Outside Storage: Storage of Unpermitted
; . . ; R ] : Mobile Home(s) Not Allowed - Remove unperrmtted
O 15.08.010 Unpermitted Constructlon - Cease construction. Obtain W mobile home(s) from the propcrty
the appropriate permits from the Bldg. & Safety and . - i — : -
Planning Departments or demolish the ' O 17. - | Occupied RV/Trailer - Cease occupancy & disconnect
. | (RCO 457) ’ : - | all utilities.to RV/T raller .
@ 15.12.020(J)(2) * | Unapproved Grading/Clearing - Cease grading/ (RCO348)
' : clearing/stockpiling/importing fill. Obtain a Restoration O 17. . Excesswe Animals - Remove or reduce the number of
Assessmient from the Dept. of Building & Sam i to less than ’
complete restoration and remediation of the property ~ I(RCO 348)
affected by the unapproved grading in accordance with -
(RCO 457). - | the Restoration Assessment. O v - Unpermltted Land Use: :
— - - | Ceaseall business activities. Obtain Planning Dept
15.16.020 Substandard Structure Obtain a permit from the Bldg. (RCO 348) | approval prior to resuming business operations.
-| & Safety Dept. to rehabilitate per ‘Notice of Defects or - — - — -
(RCO 457) demolish the structure, O 17. Excessive Qutside Storage - Remove or reduce:all
' . - . outside storagetolessthan ____ squarefeet at
1548.010. Unpermitted Mobile Home-—Vacate mobilel home. (RCO 348) the rear of the property. . ‘
. i Obtain the appropriate permits from the Planning Dept. & - —— - -
o Dept. of Bldg. & Safety. prlor t0 occupancy or remove. O
 [(RCO457) Mobile- Home. | : ] )
- O '15.48.040 Substandard Mobile Home/Trallcr/RV Obtaina - -
) : ‘permit from the Bldg & Safety Dept. to rehabilitate per O o
(RCO 457) Notice of Defécts and Title 25or demolish the Mobile:
; Home/Trailer/RV.
- COMMENTS:

IMPORTANT' CORRECTION(S) MU ST BE COMPLETED BY , 30 0 9 FAILURE TO COMPLY BY THIS DA’
RESULT IN THE ISSUANCE OF. AN ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION WITH FINES UP TO $500.00 PER DAY, FO
" VIOLATION. YOU MAY BE CITED EACH DAY THAT THE VIOLATION(S) EXIST BEYOND THE CORRECTION D
ADDITION; OTHER ENFORCEMENT ACTION, PENALTIES AND THE IMPOSITION OF A LIEN ON: THE PROPERTY F
ABATEMENT AND ENFORCEMENT COSTS MAY RESULT IF COMPLIANCE IS NOT ACHIEVED BY THE CORRECTION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A SUMMJ
ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY R
$ 109 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBIJECT TC
CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR HEARING WITH. THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN 1
- DAYS OF SERVICE: OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES PURSUANT TO RIVERSIDE COUNTY ORDINANCE 7

_RIVERSIDE-COUNTY.CODE 116 A
:IU\SI? ) ‘i or /ﬂ / J- Oﬁ @PROPERTY OWNER__)OTE

PRINT N DATE"~ : &O N

%@‘%M/ﬁ 7& [&-13- 91 W/ day-0y 87 1S

CDL/CID# : TEL. NO

QP(

EXHIBIT NO. E

WHITE: VIOLATOR - GREEN: CASE FILE " YELLOW: POSTING
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT JOHN BOYD

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

December 18, 2009

EARL DEWAYNE KILGORE / SANDY KILGORE
C/O EARL KILGORE

25490 GRANITE VALLEY TR

HOMELAND, CA 92548

RE CASE NO: CV0912792

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 25475 ECHO VALLEY CIR, HOMELAND
California, Assessor's Parcel Number 455-220-009, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section No. 15.12.020.J.2 (Ord.
457), of the Riverside County Code. -

Said violation is described as: o
1) 15.12.020.J.2 (Ord. 457) - No person shall conduct any grading or clearing of any kind without ﬁrsfc obtaining a
grading permit from the building official, except in accordance with the specific exemptions listed in Ord 348.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:
1) Obtain a Restoration Assessment from the Department of Building & Safety and comply with the process and
conditions.

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY January 18, 2010. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL
ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU. 4

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH
VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Lori Lyon, Code Enforcement Officer III

%
EXHIBIT NO. E

24318 HEMLOCK AVE., SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92557
(951) 485-5840 = FAX (951) 485-4938




@®_ _unTY OF RIVERSIDE®
TRANSPORTAT]ON AND LAND MANAGEMENTAGENCY
George Johnson

Agency Director 4y, 180
Katherine Gifford Ron Goldman Juan Perez Nick Anderson Jay E. Orr S Caro[yn Syms Luna
Director, Director, Director, Director, Director, _ Director,
Administrative Planning Transportation Building & Safety Code Enforcement Environmental
Services Dept. Department Department Department Department Programs Dept.

lllegal Grading Notification
Rev 12/04/07

On September 13, 2005 the Board of Supervisors adopted an amendment to Ordinance 457,

~which allows the Department of Building and Safety to place a five year hold on the issuance of
building permits and land use approvals if that property is graded without permits. Any property
owner aggrieved by this decision has the right to appeal to the Board of Supervisors.

You have been cited for grading without a permit, you.are required to complete an “application
to construct” and file for an hourly restoration assessment number. This can be done in any one
of the three permit assistance centers listed at the bottom of this page. Once the number has
been generated and payment made (estimated cost $3000 to $7000), you will be contacted by
the Environmental Programs Department (EPD) or the Department of Building and Safety to set
up your site assessment inspection. Once the site assessment has been completed you will be
provided plan requirements in writing. You may be required to provide a Biological Restoration
Plan and or Earthwork Restoration Plan.: A brief description of each of these is provided below:

Biological RestorationAPlan:

A biological restoration plan may be required which is preparéd by a qualified biologist and is -

- ~submitted to theCounty-forreview and approval. - A biological restoration-plan determines-how---
to restore the site to its original state prior to disturbance. This plan may include a re- vegetatlon
plan, an irrigation plan, a mitigation and monitoring plan, schedules and cost estimates for
restoration. The level of detail that will be required will be determined through a site assessment

conducted by the Environmental Programs Department.

Earthwork Restoration Plan:

The need for an Earthwork restoration Plan is based on the estimated volume of earthwork
required to be moved on the site in order to effectively restore the site per the intent of County

Ordinance 457.

If an Earthwork Plan is required, the plan shall be prepared by a registered civil engineer. All
Riverside County Department of Building and Safety grading plan requirements are necessary
to be incorporated into the Earthwork Plan. Plan requirements shall include the details
necessary for earthwork movement, cut and fill slopes, property lines, water courses, the
location of surface streets and all associated related information. The Earthwork Plan shall also
contain standard notes for the accomplishment of the approved restoration effort. A civil
engineer letter of certification of earthwork and a formal compaction report for fills of more than
one foot may be required prior to final of the Earthwork Plan.

4080 Lemon Street, 2nd Floor + Riverside, California 92501 (951) 955-1800
38686 El Cerrito Road » Palm Desert, California ¢~~~ Es

39493 Los Alamos Road, Suite A « Murrieta, Califori

EXHIBIT NO.




. ) ' .

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT ~ JoHNBOYD
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Dircctor
PROOF OF SERVICE

Case No. CV0912792

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

I, Ana Carrillo, declare that I am a citizen of the United States and am employed in the County of Riverside, over the age
of 18 years and not a party to the within action or proceeding; that my business address is at the footer of this notice.

That on December 18, 2009, I served the following documents(s):

NOTICE RE: Notice of Violation

by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope(s) by BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT
REQUESTED addressed as follows:

EARL DEWAYNE KILGORE / SANDY KILGORE C/O EARL KILGORE, 25490 GRANITE VALLEY TR,
HOMELAND, CA 92548

XX By First Class Mail. I am readily familiar with the office's practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service with
postage thereon fully prepaid in the County of Riverside, California, in the ordinary course of business.

XX STATE. I declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is
true and correct.

EXECUTED ON December 18, 2009 in the County of Riverside, California.

i

By: Ana Carrilld, Code Enftrcement Aide

E4
EXHIBIT NO.

24318 HEMLOCK AVE., SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92557
(951) 485-5840 = FAX (951) 485-4938




Postal Servic

No

e ™

RTIFIED MAIL. RECEIPT

‘Insurance Coverage Provided)

Postage | $

Certified Fee

Retum Receipt Fes
(Endorsement Required)

Postmark
Here

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

[

Trtol Dastnms O Cen-
Earl Dewayne Kilgore
Sandy Kilgore
C/O Earl Kilgore
25490 Granite Valley Tr.
Homeland, CA 92548
CV09-12792/LL 455

2009 2250 0001 kb33 k52l

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

"'m Complets ftems 1, 2, and 3. Also complete

ftem 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired

| W Print your name and address on the reverse

so that we can return the card to you.

| m Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.

: X A

5. Rechived by ( Printed Name) -

* 1. Article Addressed to:

Earl Dewayne Kilgore
- Sandy Kilgore
' C/O Earl Kilgore
25490 Granite Valley Tr.
Homeland, CA 92548
CV09-12792 / LL 455

—{| D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [ Yes -
|| - ¥ YES, enter delivery address below: ONo .

3. Seryice Type S
Certified Mall - [ Express Mal
[ Registered & Retumn Recelpt for Merchandise
O insured Mall -+ C.O.D. g

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) : O Yes

2. ‘Article Number -
(Transfer from service label)

7009 2250 0001 6k33 bS2D

PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 |

R

EXHIBIT NO.

ES
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT JOHN BOYD
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING OF NOTICES

January 25, 2010
RE CASE NO: CV0912792

I, Lori Lyon, hereby declare:

I'am employed by the Riverside County Code Enforcement Department; that my business address is 24318 Hemlock,
Ave., Suite C-1, Moreno Valley, California 92557 .

That on 01/12/10 at 11:45am, I securely and conspicuously posted NOTICE OF VIOLATION RCC 15.12.020 and
ILLEGAL GRADING NOTIFICATION at the property described as:

Property Address: 25475 ECHO VALLEY CIR, HOMELAND
Assessor's Parcel Number: 455-220-009
I declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on January 25, 2010 in the County of Riverside, California.

CODiE(II\;F:iRCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Lori Lyon, Code orcement Officer III

EXHIBITNO. "

24318 HEMLOCK AVE., SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92557
(951) 485-5840 = FAX (951) 485-4938
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT JOHN BOYD
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

January 26, 2010

EARL DEWAYNE KILGORE / SANDY KILGORE
C/O EARL KILGORE o
25490 GRANITE VALLEY TR

HOMELAND, CA 92548

RE CASE NO: CV0912792

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 25475 ECHO VALLEY CIR, HOMELAND
California, Assessor's Parcel Number 455-220-009, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section No. 15.12.020.J.2 (Ord.

457), of the Riverside County Code. '

Said violation is described as: B .
- 1) 15.12.020.7.2 (Ord. 457) - No person shall conduct any grading or clearing of any kind without first obtaining a
grading permit from the building official, except in accordance with the specific exemptions listed in Ord 348.

* YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:
1) Obtain a Restoration Assessment from the Department of Building & Safety and comply with the process and

" conditions. )

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY March 1, 2010. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL
ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU. -

- NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH
VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY ‘RATE' OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF

SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Lori Lyon, Code Enforcement Officer IIT

EXHIBIT NO.

24318 HEMLOCK AVE., SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92557
(951) 485-5840 = FAX (951) 485-4938




v wUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
TRANSPORTATION AND LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCY

George Johnson

Agency Director
" Katherine Gifford Ron Goldman Juan Perez Nick Anderson Jay E. Orr Carolyn Syms Luna
Director, Director, Director, Director, Director, Director,
Administrative Planning Transportation Building & Safety Code Enforcement Environmental
Services Dept. Department Department Department Department Programs Dept.

lllegal Grading Notification
Rev 12/04/07

On September 13, 2005 the Board of Supervisors adopted an amendment to Ordinance 457,
which allows the Department of Building and Safety to place a five year hold on the issuance of
building permits and land use approvals if that property is graded without permits. Any property
owner aggrieved by this decision has the right to appeal to the Board of Supervisors.

You have been cited for grading without a permit, you are required to complete an “application
to construct” and file for an hourly restoration assessment number. This can be done in any one
of the three permit assistance centers listed at the bottom of this page. Once the number has
been generated and payment made (estimated cost $3000 to $7000), you will be contacted by
the Environmental Programs Department (EPD) or the Department of Building and Safety to set
up your site assessment inspection. Once the site assessment has been completed you wili be
provided plan requirements in writing. You may be required to provide a Biological Restoration
Plan and or Earthwork Restoration Plan. A brief description of each of these is provided below:

Biological Restoration Plan:

A biological restoration plan may be required which is prepared by a qualified biologist and is
submitted to the County for review and approval. A biological restoration plan determines how -
to restore the site to its original state prior to disturbance. This plan may include a re-vegetation
plan, an irrigation plan, a mitigation and monitoring plan, schedules and cost estimates for
restoration. The level of detail that will be required will be determined through a site assessment
conducted by the Environmental Programs Department.

Earthwork Restoration Plan:

The need for an Earthwork restoration Plan is based on the estimated volume of earthwork
requnred to be moved on the site in order to effectively restore the SIte per the intent of County
Ordinance 457.

If an Earthwork Plan is required, the plan shall be prepared by a registered civil engineer. All
Riverside County Department of Building and Safety grading plan requirements are necessary
to be incorporated into the Earthwork Plan. Plan requirements shall include the details
necessary for earthwork movement, cut and fill slopes, property lines, water courses, the
location of surface streets and all associated related information. The Earthwork Plan shall also
contain standard notes for the accomplishment of the approved restoration effort. A civil-
engineer letter of certification of earthwork and a formal compaction report for fills of more than
one foot may be required prior to final of the Earthwork Plan.

SR DY Ve Vo = AN e s~

4080 Lemon Street, 2nd Floor « Riverside, Calif
38686 El Cerrito Road « Palm Desert, Califor

39493 Los Alamos Road, Suite A + Murrieta, Ca EXHIBIT NO.
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT JOHN BOYD
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

Q) 1
E ENFoRcEME LS

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Januvary 26, 2010

Security Pacific Housing Services
3170 Chicago Ave
Riverside, CA 92507

RE CASE NO: CV0912792

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property wned or controlled by you at 25475 ECHO VALLEY CIR, HOMELAND
California, Assessor's Parcel Number 455-220-009, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section No. 15.12.020.J.2 (Ord.

457), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as:
1) 15.12.020.J.2 (Ord. 457) - No person shall conduct any grading or clearing of any kmd without first obtaining a

grading permit from the building official, except in accordance with the specific exemptions listed in Ord 348.

. YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:
1) Obtain a Restoration Assessment from the Depaltment of Building & Safety and comply with the process and

conditions.

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY March 1, 2010. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL
ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A
- SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH
VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF

SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Lori Lyon, Code Enforcement Officer IIT

q
EXHIBIT NO. £

24318 HEMLOCK AVE., SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92557
(951) 485-5840 = FAX (951) 485-4938




.\,JUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
TRANSPORTATION AND LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCY
George Johnson

Agency Director _
Katherine Gifford Ron Goldman Juan Perez Nick Anderson Jay E. Orr C{:zrolyn Syms Luna
Director, Director, Direcior, Director, Director, Director,
Administrative Planning Transportation Building & Safety Code Enforcement Environmental
Services Dept. Department Department Department Department Programs Dept.

lllegal Grading Notification
: Rev 12/04/07

On September 13, 2005 the Board of Superwsors adopted an amendment to Ordinance 457,

- which allows the Department of Building and Safety to place a five year hold on the issuance of
building permits and land use approvals if that property is graded without permits. Any property
owner aggrieved by this decision has the right to appeal to the Board of Superv:sors

~ You have been cited for grading without a permit, you are required to complete an “application
to construct” and file for an hourly restoration assessment number. This can be done in any one
of the three permit assistance centers listed at the bottom of this page. Once the number has
been generated and payment made (estimated cost $3000 to $7000), you will be contacted by
the Environmental Programs Department (EPD) or the Department of Building and Safety to set
up your site assessment inspection. Once the site assessment has been completed you will be
provided plan requirements in writing. You may be required to provide a Biological Restoration
Plan and or Earthwork Restoration Plan. A brief description of each of these is provided below:

Biological Restoration Plan:

A biological restoration plan may be required which is prepared by a qualified biologist and is
submitted to the County for review and approval. A biological restoration plan determines how .
to restore the site to its original state prior to disturbance. This plan may include a re-vegetation
plan, an irrigation plan, a mitigation and monitoring plan, schedules and cost estimates for
restoration. The level of detail that will be required will be determlned through a site assessment

conducted by the Environmental Programs Department.

Earthwork Restoration Plan:

- The need for an EarthWork restoration Plan is based on the estimated volume of earthwork
required to be moved on the site in order to effectively restore the site per the intent of County

Ordinance 457.

If an Earthwork Plan is required, the plan shall be prepared by a registered civil engineer. All
Riverside County Department of Building and Safety grading plan requirements are necessary
to be incorporated into the Earthwork Plan. Plan requirements shall include the details
necessary for earthwork movement, cut and fill slopes, property lines, water courses, the
location of surface streets and all associated related information. The Earthwork Plan shall also
contain standard notes for the accomplishment of the approved restoration effort. A civil-
engineer letter of certification of earthwork and a formal compaction report for fills of more than
one foot may be required prior to final of the Earthwork Plan.

4080 Lemon Street, 2nd Floor « Riverside, Ca’
38686 El Cerrito Road « Palm Desert, Califc E I°

39493 Los Alamos Road, Suite A » Murrieta, C: EX HIBIT NO.




CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT JOHN BOYD
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

January 26, 2010

State of California EDD

Benefit Overpayment Collection
PO Box 826218

Sacramento, CA 94230-6218

RE CASE NO: CVO912792

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 25475 ECHO VALLEY CIR, HOMELAND
California, Assessor's Parcel Number 455-220- 009, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section No. 15.12.020.J.2 (Ord.

457), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as:
~ 1) 15.12.020.J:2 (Ord. 457) - No person shall conduct any grading or clearing of any kind' without first obtaining a

grading permit from the building official, except in accordance with the specific exemptions listed in Ord 348.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the prov1s1ons of the ordinance by
1) Obtain a Restoration Assessment from the Department of Building & Safety and comply with the process and

conditions.

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY March 1, 2010. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL
ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU. .,

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A -
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH
VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF

SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Lori Lyon, Code Enforcement Officer IIT

EXHIBIT NO. £

24318 HEMLOCK AVE,, SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92557
(951) 485-5840 = FAX (951) 485-4938




.\, JUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
TRANSPORTATION AND LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCY
George Johnson

Agency Director , :
Katherine Gifford Ron Goldman Juan Perez Nick Anderson Jay E. Orr Carolyn Syms Luna
Director, Director, Director, Director, Director, Director,
Administrative Planning Transportation Building & Safety Code Enforcement Environmental
Services Dept. Department - Department Department Department Programs Dept.

lllegal Grading Notification
Rev 12/04/07

On September 13, 2005 the Board of Supervisors adopted an amendment to Ordinance 457,
which allows the Department of Building and Safety to place a five year hold on the issuance of
building permits and land use approvals if that property is graded without permits. Any property
owner aggrieved by this decision has the right to appeal to the Board of Supervisors.

You have been cited for grading without a permit, you are required to complete an “application
to construct” and file for an hourly restoration assessment number. This can be done in any one
of the three permit assistance centers listed at the bottom of this page. Once the number has
been generated and payment made (estimated cost $3000 to $7000), you will be contacted by
the Environmental Programs Department (EPD) or the Department of Building and Safety to set
up your site assessment inspection. Once the site assessment has been completed you will be
provided plan requirements in writing. You may be required to provide a Biological Restoration
Plan and or Earthwork Restoration Plan. A brief description of each of these is provided below:

Biological Restoration Plan:v

A biological restoration plan may be required which is prepared by a qualified biologist and is
submitted to the County for review and approval. A biological restoration plan determines how -..
to restore the site to its original state prior to disturbance. This plan may include a re-vegetation
plan, an irrigation plan, a mitigation and monitoring plan, schedules and cost estimates for
restoration. The level of detail that will be required will be determined through a site assessment

conducted by the Environmental Programs Department.

Earthwork Restoration Plan:

The need for an Earthwork restoration Plan is based on the estimated volume of earthwork
required to be moved on the site in order to effectively restore the site per the intent of County

Ordinance 457.

If an Earthwork Plan is required, the plan shall be prepared by a registered civil engineer. All
Riverside County Department of Building and Safety grading plan requirements are necessary
to be incorporated into the Earthwork Plan. Plan requirements shall include ttie details
necessary for earthwork movement, cut and fill slopes, property lines, water courses, the
location of surface streets and all associated related information. The Earthwork Plan shall also
contain standard notes for the accomplishment of the approved restoration effort. A civil-
engineer letter of certification of earthwork and a formal compaction report for fills of more than
one foot may be required prior to final of the Earthwork Plan. :

4080 Lemon Street, 2nd Floor » Riverside, Ce"" '
38686 El Cerrito Road « Palm Desert, Califi E )7/

39493 Los Alamos Road, Suite A « Murrieta, C EXHIBIT NO.
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT JOHN BOYD
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

January 26, 2010

Bank of America
P O Box 2240

re: 15888-09948
BREA, CA. 92622

RE CASE NO: CV0912792

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 25475 ECHO VALLEY CIR, HOMELAND
California, Assessor's Parcel Number 455-220-009, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section No. 15.12.020.J.2 (Ord.

457), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as:
1) 15.12.020.J.2 (Ord. 457) - No person shall conduct any grading or clearing-of any kind w1thout first obtaining a

grading permit from the building official, except in accordance with the specific exemptions listed in Ord 348.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:
~ 1) Obtain a Restoration Assessment from the Department of Building & Safety and comply with the process and

‘conditions.

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY March 1, 2010. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL
ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH
VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF

SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Lori Lyon, Code Enforcement Officer ITI

EXHIBIT NO. E“

24318 HEMLOCK AVE., SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92557
(951) 485-5840 = FAX (951) 485-4938"




QNUNTY OF RIVERSIDE.
TRANSPORTATION AND LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCY

— —~-- - George Johnson -

. Agency Director < _
Katherine Gifford Ron Goldman Juan Perez Nick Anderson Jay E. Orr Carolyn Syms Luna
Direcfor, . Director, Director, Director, Director, Director,
Administrative Planning Transportation Building & Safety Code Enforcement Environmental
Services Depl. Department Depariment Department Department Programs Depit.

- upyour site assessment inspection. Once the site"assessment has béén completed you will be. .

lllegal Grading Notification
Rev 12/04/07 -

On September 13, 2005 the Board of Supervisors adopted an amendment to Ordinance 457,
which allows the Department of Building and Safety to place a five year hold on the issuance of
building permits and land use approvals if that property is graded without permits. Any property
owner aggrieved by this decision has the right to appeal to the Board of Supervisors.

You have been cited for grading without a permrt you are required to complete an apphcatlon
to construct” and file for an hourly restoration assessment number. This can be done in any one
of the three permit assistance centers listed at the bottom of this page. Once the number has
been generated and payment made (estimated cost $3000 to $7000), you will be contacted by
the Environmental Programs Degpartment (EPD) or.the Department of Building and Safety to set

¢

,fif?f

provided plan requirements in writing. You may be required to provide a Biological Restoration

| Plan and or Earthwork Restoration Plan. A brief description of each of these is provided below:

Bioloqical Restoration Plan:

A biological restoration plan may be required which is prepared by a qualifi ied biologist and is

~submitted to.the County for review and approval. A biological restoration plan determines how

to restore the site to its original state prior to disturbance. This pldn may include a re—vegetatron

plan, an irrigation plan, a mitigation and monitoring plan, schedules and cost estimates for
restoration. The level of detail that will be required will be determined through a SIte assessment

conducted by the Envrronmental Programs Department.

Earthwork Restoration Plan:

The need for an Earthwork restoration Plan is based on the estimated volume of earthwork
required to be moved on the site in order to effectively restore the site per the intent of County

Ordinance 457.

If an Earthwork Plan is required, the plan shall be prepared by a registered civil engineer. All
Riverside County Department of Building and Safety grading plan requirements are necessary
to be incorporated into-the Earthwork Plan. PRlan requirements shall include the details
necessary for earthwork movement, cut and fill slopes, property lines, water courses, the
location of surface streets and all associated related information. The Earthwork Plan shall also
contain standard notes for the accomplishment of the approved restoration effort. A civil-
engineer letter of certification of earthwork and a formal compaction report for fills of more than
one foot may be required prior to final of the Earthwork Plan. _

4080 Lemon Street, 2nd Floor * Riverside, California 92501 « (951} 955-1800
38686 El Cerrito Road « Palm Desert, Califorr - H

39493 Los Alamos Road, Suite A « Murrieta, Cali
| S EXHIBIT NO. ¢
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‘CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT JOHN BOYD
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

PROOF OF SERVICE
Case No. CV0912792

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

L, Melissa Robles, declare that I am a citizen of the United States and am employed in the County of Riverside, over the
age of 18 years and not a party to the within action or proceeding; that my business address is at the footer of this notice.

That on January 26, 2010, I served the following documents(s):

NOTICE RE: Notice of Violation (RCC 15.12.020.J.2)
Illegal Grading Notification
Summary of Costs Notification

by placing a true copy thereof encloséd in a sealed envelope(s) BY CERTIFIED-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
MAIL address as follows:

EARL DEWAYNE KILGORE / SANDY KILGORE C/O EARL KILGORE, 25490 GRANITE VALLEY TR,
HOMELAND, CA 92548

Security Pacific Housing Services 3170 Chicago Ave, Riverside, CA 92507

State of California EDD Benefit Overpayment Collection PO Box 826218, Sacramento, CA 94230-6218

Bank of America P O Box 2240 re: 15888-09948, BREA, CA. 92622

XX BY FIRST CLASS MAIL. [ am readily familiar with the office's practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service with
postage thereon fully prepaid at Riverside, California, in the ordinary course of business.

STATE. I declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is
true and correct.

B

EXECUTED ON January 26, 2010 in the County of Riverside, California.

CODE ENF %M@E%DEPARTMENT

By: Melissa Robles, Code’Enforcement Aide

EXHIBITNO. t"

24318 HEMLOCK AVE., SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92557
(951) 485-5840 = FAX (951) 485-4938
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‘ Postal Service

“CERTIFlED MAILw 'RECEIPT

.}(Domest:c Mail Only, No Insurance 'Coverage Prowded)’ o

Postage
Certitied Fee
1
Return Receipt Fee Polienr\ark
{Endorsement Required) e

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

20049 2250 0001 LEO7? 3‘1\:!'?.-

PO Box 826218

trlcted Qelwery des
name and address on the reverse
; rn.the card to you. -
A’ctach i al the batk of the mallplece,
“-oron the front if space permits.

Article Addressed tor

" State of California EDD Benefit

Overpayment Collection
PO Box 826218

- Sacramento, CA 94230-6218
CV00-12792 / LL 455220

Y-

2, Article Number

B

State of California EDD Benefit
Overpayment Collection

Sacramento, CA 94230-6218
CV09-12792 / LL 455220

PS Form 3800, August 2006

" .See Reverse for Instructions

‘ COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

B, Received by ( Printed Name):

D.ls dellvery address different from item 12
1f YES, enter delivery address , below:

RECD FEB 01 zmo

i e B i

2009 2250 000% kLLO? 3907 .

3. ?lce Type
Certified Mall

ress Mall
[ Registered Return Recelpt for Merchandlse
3 Insured Mail [ c.0.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feo) [ Yes

‘ (Transfer from servlce Iabel)

ps Form 3811, February 2004
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U.S. Postal Service

..(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.com

Postage | §
Certified Fee
Return Receipt Fee Postmark
'(Endorsement Required) Here

Restricted Delivery Feo
(Endorsement Heqrxlred)

Bank of America
P O Box 2240 :
re: 15888-09948 e
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1
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g
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COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

Code Enforcement Department
24318 Hemlock Avenue, Suite C-1
Moreno-Valley, CA 92557
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When recorded please mail to: Recorded in Official Records
Riverside County Code Enforcement Department County of Riverside
(District 5 Office) Larry W. Ward
24318 Hemlock Avenue, Suite C-1 Assessor, County Clerk & Recorder
Moreno Valley, CA 92557
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NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE for UNAPPROVED GRADING

In the matter of the Property of )
’ Case No.: CV09-12792
Earl Dewayne Kilgore )

Sandy Kilgore

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all persons, pursuant to Section 10 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of Riverside, State
of California, that proceedings have been commenced with respect to violations of Riverside County Ordinance No. 457 (RCC
Title 15.12) described as grading without approval from the Department of Building and Safety. Such proceedings are based
upon the noncompliance of such real property, located at 25475 Echo Valley Circle, Homeland, CA and more particularly
described as Assessment Parcel No. 455-220-009 and having a legal description of 1.02 ACRES GRS IN PARS D & 3 PM
036/036 PM 8209 with the requirements of Ordinance No.457, (RCC Title 15.12.020(J)(2)).

The owner has been advised to immediately correct the above-referenced violation to avoid further action by the County of
Riverside, which may include remediation or restoration to abate the public nuisance or other remedies available to the
department by a court of competent jurisdiction. Any costs incurred by the County, including, but not limited to investigative,
administrative and abatement costs and attorneys’ fees, may become a lien on the property. Further details regarding this
notice may be obtained by addressing an inquiry to the Code Enforcement Department, 24318 Hemlock Ave., Suite C-1,
Moreno Valley, CA 92557, Attention Code Enforcement Officer Lori Lyon, 951-485-5840.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN in accordance with 17274 and 24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, that a tax
deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year affected by
these proceedings. :

NOTICE OF FURTHER GIVEN that pursuant to Riverside County Ordinance 457.96 Section 4, Subdivision 3306.03 the
Department of Building and Safety may place a five year hold on the issuance of related building permits and land
use approvals for this property. Any property owner aggrieved by this decision has the right to appeal to the County
of Riverside Board of Supervisors.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT

oy 2 ersd JM
Mgry Overholt

Code Enforcement Division

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California )
County of Riverside )

On 12] M IOﬂ before me, Ana E. Carrillo, Notary Public, personally appeared Mary Overholt who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) re subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/@BIthey executed the same in hisffier/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/ﬁ/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand ;‘? ofﬁciaz@ M

Commission # 1767676  Comm. Expires Sep. 14, 2011

TS ANA E. CARRILLO
A Commission # 1767676
7} Notary Public - California £
' Riverside County
. S “’,,,‘.i‘*

|

NNAt
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OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL

PAMELA J. WALLS

County Counsel COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
Principal Deputy TH
KATHERINE A. LIND 3960 ORANGE STREET, 5" FLOOR

RIVERSIDE, CA 92501
TELEPHONE: 951/955-6300
FAX: 951/955-6322 & 955-6363

June 30, 2010

NOTICE TO CORRECT COUNTY ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS
AND ABATE PUBLIC NUISANCE

TO: Owners and Interested Parties Case No.: CV 09-12792
(See Attached Proof of Service APN: 455-220-009; KILGORE
and Notice List) Property: 25475 Echo Valley Circle, Homeland

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a hearing will be held before the Riverside County Board of Supervisors pursuant to Riverside County
Ordinance Nos. 457 (RCC Title 15) and 725 (RCC Title 1) to consider the abatement of the grading without permits located on the SUBJECT
PROPERTY described as 25475 Echo Valley Circle, Homeland, Riverside County, California, and more particularly described as Assessor’s
Parcel Number 455-220-009.

YOU ARE HEREBY DIRECTED as owner of the SUBJECT PROPERTY, to appear at this hearing to show cause why the SUBJECT
PROPERTY should not be condemned as a public nuisance and be abated by demonstrating compliance with a restoration assessment from
Riverside County Department of Building and Safety or by complete restoration/remediation of the un-permitted grading so as to return the
SUBJECT PROPERTY to its previous natural condition. Additionally, notice is hereby given that Riverside County Ordinance No. 457 allows
for the Department of Building and Safety to place a five year flag on the issuance of building permits and land use approvals for property that
has been graded without approval or permits. The Code Enforcement Department will request that the five year flag be placed on the SUBJECT
PROPERTY at the hearing.

SAID HEARING will be held on Tuesday, August 31, 2010, at 9:30 a.m. in the Board of Supervisors Room, County Administrative Center,
4080 Lemon Street, 1* Floor Annex, Riverside, California at which time and place pertinent evidence will be received and/or testimony from all
concerned parties will be heard. Failure to appear on your behalf will result in the exclusion of your testimony, and facts as known to the Code
Enforcement Department (“Department’”) will be presented to the Board of Supervisors for consideration and deliberation in this matter.

Please be advised that the costs already accrued in this case, including but not limited to, enforcement and investigation costs, are recoverable
by the Department, as allowed under Riverside County Ordinance No. 725. The Department may seek recovery of such costs from the property
owner(s) which may result in a special assessment lien against the SUBJECT PROPERTY. Additionally, should the Department abate the
property, the costs associated therewith, as well as all abatement costs allowed under Riverside County Ordinance No. 725 (RCC Title 1), will
be sought from the property owner(s) and/or may result in a special assessment lien against the property.

You are encouraged to contact Supervising Code Enforcement Officer Mary Overholt at (951) 485-5840 or the undersigned prior to
the hearing. Please meet the undersigned and Brian Black, Senior Code Enforcement Officer, at 8:30 a.m. on the day of the hearing in
the lobby of the 1* floor annex in front of the Clerk of the Board’s Office to discuss the case.

PAMELA J. WALLS
Riverside County Counsel

a4

L. ALEXANDRA
Deputy County Coynsel

EXHIBIT NO. 6




NOTICE LIST

Subject Property: 25475 Echo Valley Circle, Homeland
Case No.: CV 09-12792 APN: 455-220-009; District 5

EARL DEWAYNE KILGORE
SANDY KILGORE

25490 GRANITE VALLEY TRAIL
HOMELAND, CA 92548

STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDD

BENEFIT OVERPAYMENT COLLECTION
PO BOX 826218

SACRAMENTO, CA 94230

BANK OF AMERICA
PO BOX 2240
BREA, CA 92622

SECURITY PACIFIC HOUSING SERVICES, INC.
3633 INLAND EMPIRE BLVD.
ONTARIO, CA 91764

COMPLETT THESSELTION ON DELIVERY

SENDER ¢

HAPLETE THIS 5

FOTION

B Complete iterps 1, 2, and 3. Also complete

ns 1,2, . A. Signature
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. M /{L
" = Print your name and address on the reverse

so that we can return the card to you. B. Received by ( Printé
W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiecs, E ol Py
or on the front if space permits. v

1. Article Addressed to: D. Is delivery address
’ ) If YES, enter delivel
EARL DEWAYNE KILGORE
SANDY KEEGORE

25490 GRENITE VALLEY TRAIL
HOMELAISD, CA 92548

3 ce Type
rtified Mail [ Express Mail
Registered eturn Receipt for Merchandiaz.

o ) V | O Insured Mail C.0.D.
QA/ Odl-\Z”ML( Kllﬁo@) NT 4 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) "0 Yes

2. Article Number
M”,,_“;mm,“,abe,) 7009 3410 0000 1317 b987

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595&%153

*

2
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NOTICE LIST

Subject Property: 25475 Echo Valley Circle, Homeland

¥

Case No.: CV 09-12792 APN: 455-220-009; District 5

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

¥ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

M Attach this card to the back of the mailpiecs,
or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature
X

Frgent
0] Addressee

B. Received by ( Printed Name) at
s e 0°8 2009

1. Article Addressed to:

STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDD
BENEFIT OVERPAYMENT COLLECTION
PO BOX 826218

~S8ACRAMENTO, CA 94230

e

Cua- 1779 (Viloe) M 4

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? [ Yes

If YES, enter delivery address below:

O No

3. Service Type
DhCertified Mail T Express Mail

[ Registered EReturn Receipt for Merchandise

I Insured Mait O c.o..

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)

O Yes

2, Article Number

(Tansferfrom sevicelabey 007 3410 0000 1317 BA94

PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domesiic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-1 a%

EXHIBIT NO.
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28

PROOF OF SERVICE
Case No. CV 09-12792

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

I, Brenda Peeler, declare that [ am a citizen of the United States and am employed in the County of
Riverside, over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action or proceeding; that my
business address is 3960 Orange Street, 5% Floor, Riverside, California 92501.

That on June 30, 2010, I served the following document(s):

NOTICE TO CORRECT COUNTY ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS
AND ABATE PUBLIC NUISANCE

by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope(s) addressed as follows:

Owners or Interested Parties
(see attached notice list)

XX  BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED. I am "readily familiar"
with the office's practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under
that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with
postage thereon fully prepaid at Riverside, California, in the ordinary course of business.

BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I caused to be delivered such envelope(s) by hand to the offices
of the addressee(s).

XX  STATE - I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
above is true and correct.

FEDERAL - I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at
whose direction the service was made.

EXECUTED ON June 30, 2010, at Riversid@,/C%fo‘ ia. Q

[/"'ﬁ4"[4

'BRENDA PEELER

H
§

i

e

65
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT JOHN BOYD
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING OF NOTICES
July 1,2010
RE CASE NO: CV09-12792
I, Lori Lyon, hereby declare:

I am employed by the Riverside County Code Enforcement Department; that my business address is 24318 Hemlock,
Ave., Suite C-1, Moreno Valley, California 92557 .

That on 07/01/10 at 12:35pm, I securely and conspicuously posted NOTICE TO CORRECT COUNTY ORDINANCE
VIOLATIONS AND ABATE PUBLIC NUISANCE and NOTICE LIST at the property described as:

Property Address: 25475 ECHO VALLEY CIR, HOMELAND
Assessor's Parcel Number: 455-220-009

I declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed on July 1, 2010 in the County of Riverside, California.

CODi ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

pse N

By: Lori Lyork(i)ﬁEnforcement Officer

b
EXHIBIT NO. G’

24318 HEMLOCK AVE., SUITE C-1, MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92557
(951) 485-5840 » FAX (951) 485-4938




Riverside County Becard of Supervisors
Request to Speak

Submit request to Clerk of Board (right of podium),
Speakers are entitled to three (3) minutgs, subject
Board Rules listed on/r5\e reverse side ¢f this form.

SPEAKER’S NAME: ;_ AT Y, Lo

Address; R3J0<ZL [/ :
(only if follow-up mail résponse requested)

City: ,’U-» 1% < hp: 2.5 08

Phone #: 7% — Y%5%F

Date: % -3/ — /0 Agenda # E < 7

PLEASE STATE YOUR BOSITION BELOW:
Position on “"Regular/’ (non-appealed) Agenda Item:

Support / Oppose Neutral

Note: If you are here for an agenda item that is filed
for “Appeal”, please state separately your position on
the appeal below:

Support Neutral

I give my 3 minutes to:




BOARD RULES

s to Address Board on “Agenda” Items:
gquest to be heard on a published agenda item. Requests to be

:. to Address Board on items that are "NOT” on the

ding any other provisions of these rules, member of the public shall
right to address the Board during the mid-morning “Oral
ications” segment of the published agenda. Said purpose for address
in to issues which are under the direct jurisdiction of the Board of

4/ YOUR TIME WILL BE LIMITED TO THREE (3) MINUTES.

bint Presentations/Printed Material:
| o intend to conduct a formalized Power Point presentation or provide

dpies of all printed materials and at least one (1) copy of the Power
Point CD. .i' pies of printed material given to the Clerk (by Monday noon deadline)
will be proflided to each Supervisor. If you have the need to use the overhead
“EImo” projector at the Board meeting, please insure your material is clear and
with properf|contrast, notifying the Clerk well ahead of the meeting, of your intent
to use the B

up to the podium when the Chairman calls your name and begin
mediately. Pull the microphone to your mouth so that the Board,
d audio recording system hear you clearly. Once you start speaking,

light will =i‘3 flash, indicating you must quickly wrap up your comments. Your
time is up Wvhen the “red” light flashes. The Chairman adheres to a strict three
(3) minutas per speaker. Note: If you intend to give your time to a
“Group/Oliganized Presentation”, please state so clearly at the very

gtically receive the first three (3) minutes, with the remaining six (6)
minutes relinquished by other speakers, as requested by them on a completed

|Speak” form, and clearly indicated at the front bottom of the form.

i

ing the Board & Acknowledgement by Chairman:

hn will determine what order the speakers will address the Board, and
will call on {all speakers in pairs. The first speaker should immediately step to the
podium angl begin addressing the Board. The second speaker should take up a
position in jpne of the chamber aisles in order to quickly step up to the podium
after the preceding speaker. This is to afford an efficient and timely Board
meeting, giving all attendees the opportunity to make their case. Speakers are
prohibited from making personal attacks, and/or using coarse, crude, profane or
vulgar langiage while speaking to the Board members, staff, the general public
and/or mefeting participants. Such behavior, at the discretion of the Board
Chairman ay result in removal from the Board Chambers by Sheriff Deputies.




